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UNITED STATES 
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

are:rorofBudgei 

SUMMARY: CONFERENCE ACTION ON THE 
FY 2001 INTERIOR AND RELATED AGENCIES AI'rROPRIATIONS BILL 

The Conft'rence Committee fOf the 2001 Interior bill met formally un S"'pternber 20th 

llod September 21M. The Administration <lnti conferees met in several negotiating 
sessions throughout the week of Sept~rnber 251hto address outstanding, funding and 
langlJage provisions. The conference report was HIed on Friday I September 291hand 
was passed by the House on October 3" by a vote of 348 to 69 and by the Senate 0 n 
October Slh by a vote of 83 to 13. The President has indicated he will sign the blH into 
law onCI! he receives it 

Overall Funding Levels. The conferees addresse~ many funding shortfalls that the 
Department identified as problematic throughout the appropriations process, 
including BIA's trust funding., BLM's special areas,·BIA schoo~ operations, important 
Feder,,1 land acquisition priorities, and USGS science support. The final conference 
version of the bill proVides $9.4 billion tor [nterior, including ,an \l(lditiona! $533.0 
million in Title VlIl funding for Interior's portion of the Land Conservation, 
Preservation, nnd Infrnstructurc Improvement Program (see complete description 
below). 

Lands legacy InilialivefLand Conservation, Preservation; and Infrastructure 
Improvement Program, After protracted negotiations with the Administration, th.e 
conferees <1grecrl to create a six~ycar $12.0 billion Land Conservation, Preservation, 
and Infrastructure lmprov€mcnt Program as a compromise between the President's 
Lands Legacy rroposa~ and the CARA legislation. The 2001 program indud~s a new 
category of funding in Title VIII that provides SL6 billion, $1.2 billion of which is for 
Interior and Forest Service programs, induding additional funding for: Federal and 
State LWCF funding, State and other conservation programs; urban and historic 
preseryahon; maintenance; and, PILT payments. The r:emaining $400 million is for 
coastal programs in NOAA that will be funded under the Commerce, Justice, State 
Appropriations bill, Total funding amounts 'are avai1able under a cap and fence 
structure" Funds are set aside under the budget resolution and can only be spent for 
new land conservation, pres":fvation and infrastructure improvement activities 
(cap mechanism), While funds are subject to appropriations through the annual 
appropriations process, they may not be spent on any other purposes (fencing 
mechanism). Funding \vithin the cap and ft:'nce win grow by $160 million a year, 
reaching a total of $2.4 billion by 2006. 

I tO/16/oo 



Fire. The (onfcrees pW\'lde a total of $979.2 million for wildland fire m;ll1ngen1ent 
for the Interior Department, including $553.7 million in contingent emergency 
funding. This level of funding fully supports the ~cret;:lry's r(,coITtm('ndatit..~ns that 
were included in the September 8,2000, Report to the President entitled, "Mnnaging 
the Impacl of vVildfires on Communities and the Environment: A Report to th~ 
Prl'sident in Response to the 1Nildflres of 2000." This is $682 million above what 
\'\'as requC'sted in the 2001 budget and supports expnnsion of n:hnbilitnlinn ilnd 
n:storntipn efforts on burned afC<'iS. White HDlIse ,md CI.)I'\gressionai t)egoti<ttofs 
ilgreed uplm bill lang.uage that provides the Secretaries discretion to implement 
pro('~dures that would streamline and shorten NEPA and ESA clcarnnces. 

, . 
Priority Federal Land Acquisition. As part of the new Land Conservation, 
Preservation, <'ind Infrastructure Improvement Program f the conferees provided a 
total of $298,2 million for Federal land acquisition for Interior bureaus: $35.4 
million for BLM ($60,9 million requested); $62,8 million for FWS ($111.6 million 
requested): $7t),O million for NPS ($147.5 million requested). and $130,0 million that 
hn5 not yet been allocated. 

Land Management Operations. The conference version of the bHl provides slightly 
mort' than $3.0 billion for land management operations for the Bureau of Land 
i'v1anagcment, the National Park Service and the Fish and Wildlife Service. This is 
$336,6 million or 12 percent above the 2000 enacted level, and $1223 million or 4 
percent above the President's budget request. The conferees establish a fit:W account 
for the U.S. Park Police and provide a $L6 million increase over the r('quest for 
increased security for (he Washington Monument and other D.C. sites, 

Construction. The conference version of the bill provides $679.5 million for the 
construction programs of the Bureau of Land Management, the National Park 
Service, the Fish and Wildlife Service, and the Bureau of Indian Affairs, This is 
$196,1 million, or 39 percent, above the enacted level and $78,1 million or 13 
percent above the request. The bill provides full funding for six schools nn BIA's 
new 8chool priority list, as requestC'd in th€' Budget 

Bureau of Indian Affairs (BIA), The Conference mark funds BIA at $2,1 billion, an 
increase of $272,1 million above the 2000 enacted level, but $59,8 million below the 
President's budget request, The conference bill prOVides the full reguest for the BIA 
component of the Rocky Boys water settlement and implementation of the NAPA 
recommendations. The conferees provided $104.5 million of the $107,6 million 
requested for BIA's trust reform efforts, While this is $3,1 million below the 
amount requested, it is substantially higher than initial funding provided in both 
the House and the Senate versions of the bilL Funding for school operations was 
also increased in conference above both the House and Senate levels. The 
conferenc~ version of the bill includes $4895 million for school operations, $17,1 
million below the request, but $22.6 million above the 2000 level. Additional 
funding was provided in conference for the Housing Improvement Program ($+4,0 
million), FACE (+$3,6 million), and the therapeutic model (+$2,9 million), 
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Indian Trust Programs/Office of the Spedal Trustee. ThL' conh::rees fund the OffH:e 
of the Special Trustee £It $119.2 million. The bill fully funds all of the ('('quest for 
trust reform efforts within OST, including an additionnl $27.6 million for needs 
rel.ltt.'d to the CQbelllitigation ,md funding to correct the breaches of trust that were 
ldl'lItificd after the budget W<lS sent to the Ctll1grcss, The bill funds $9.0 rndlil)1l of 
the $12.5 million rcqut'sted for til...: land consnliddtinf) (lccount, $4,(} million more 
t/)<111 tilt., 2000 leveL . 

Science Programs. The conference pw\'ides 5882.0 million for' Interior sciencc 
progr<1m::;, including the $25.0 million provided under the Lnnd Conservation, 
Prescrvation, and Infrnstru('ture fmprovement Program, \NhHe this is $13.3 million 
below the 2001 request, it is $68.7 million above the 2000 enacted level. Within the 
lotal, the bill provides: $8,0 million above the 2000 e"acted level for USGS science 
centers and $3.4 million of the $13.0 million requested for "001 Science Priorities" to 
be used to fund high priority rt:search needs of th~ Fish nnd \Vildlife Service. 

BLM's Public Land Treasures Initiative. The conference bill provides a total of $11.4 
million {$8.0 million on top of the $3.4 million provided in the Senate version of 
the bill) of the $16.0 million inccease requested for this initiative. Neither the 
HOllse nor the Senate had provided any of the increase requested for operations of 
national monuments,· national conservation areas, Headwaters Forest, Otay 
Mountain 'wilderness, and wild and scenic rivers, the conferees. The conferencc 
report provides th<lt the funding must be directed to National Conservation Areas, 
National Historic Trails, and Wild and Scenic Rivers, 

Abandoned Mine Lands. The conference bilt provides $5.7 million of the $14.4 
million increase requested by the Administration for AML reclamation grants, 
Within th'is increase, the bill includes a $2 million increase in funds available for 
the Appalachian Clean Streams lnitiative. The confcr('cs provided an additional 
$58.0 million in emergency funding (or the Combined Benefit Fond to help meet 
the heallh care costs of those retired coaJ mim~rs and their dependents that can be 
<lssigned to responsible operators, and $12.6 million for the Commonwealth of 
Pennsylvania to address reclamation and add mine drainage '(AMD) remediation in 
its anthracite 'coal region, In addition to these funds for AML, the 2000 Emergency 
Supplemental bill, enacted on July 13th, provides $9$ million for West Virginia's 
surfnce mini,flg regulatory program to enhance program capabilities and address 
staffing issues. 

Offi." of the Solicitor, The conferees provided only $40,2 million for the Solicitor, 
the same level as the House, $3,8 million below the request. This level of funding 
does not fund 'uncontrollable costs, 
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FUNDING LEVELS 


The President's "Lands Legacy" Program and the "Land Conservation, Preservation, 
and In1rastructure Improvement" Program 

After protracted negotiations \vith the Administration, the conferees ugrecd to create 
a $ix~ye<'lr $12.0 billion Lt'lnd Conserv,ltipn, Preservation, ,1I1d Infr!lstructure 
Jmpro\'emenl Pr{l~ram [IS a (:ompronl.i8t.: bE..'tWI.'I.'Jl the President's Lands LCg<Ky 
Proposal and the CARt\ legislation. Details of the new program i1nd funding \t.'\'cls 
provided for elements of the President's Lands Legacy proposal an~.dcscribcd below. 

Land 	Conservation, Preservation, and Infrastructure Improvement Pro fam 
Program Calegmy' 	 Illl!LI Title VIII :[QI.Ul1iLlillJ 

I. 	 Federal and Slate 
LWCE 


DOl/Fed. 163,940 13O,0{I0 29,',,940 

OOt/Slate 40,500 50,000 ';4),50U 

F(lrest Servke/Fed. 1il6.50S 49,000 1.55,505 


2. 	 Slate and 
Other Conserv: 


DDI 51,925 168,000 219,925 

Foresl Service :m,00I) 50,000 SO,oOiJ 


3. 	 Urban and 
Hislork 
Presmv: 

DOl 	 86,347 3.5/.100 121.347 
Fnresl Service- 34,721 4,000 38.721 

4. 	 Maintenance: 
DOl N/A 100,000 HXI,Om 
Forest Service N/A 50,000 50,UOO 

5. PILT IDOl) 	 NJl>. SO.OOO so.om 
6. 	 NOAA (Coastal) NJA {400,OOOI 1·100,(1001 

Total Funding: 	 ,IJ,2,6 m,ooo 1,122.2J8 
DOl 	 342,712 533,000 R75.712 
Forest Service 	 171.226 153,000 ::24.226 

Total Funding" 	 N/A ~/A 1,599,000 
IncJ\ldin NOAA 

The 2001 Land Conservation, Preservation, and Infrastructure Improvement 
Program includes a new category of funding in TiIle Vlll of Ihe bill Ihat provides an 
additional $1.6 billion, $1.2 billion of which is for Interior and Forest Service 
programs, including: Federal and State LWCF funding ($385 million for Interior; 
$155 million for Forest Service), State and Other Conservation Programs ($220 
million for Interior; $80 million for Forest Service)i Urban and Historic Preservation 
($121 million for Interior, including $3 million for Youth Conservation Corps; $39 
million for Forest Service, including $3 million for Youth Conservation Corps; 
Maintenance ($100 million for Interior; $50 million for Forest Service), and PILT 
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payment:; ($50 million for inh:rior). The remaining $400 million is f\)r ({'last,d 
programs in NOAA. 

Total funding amounts for this new program are available under a cap <tnd fence· 
structure. Funds are set ~sidc tinder the budget resolution and can only bi: spent for 
new land conservation; prcservntion and infrastructure improvement ilctivlties 
(cap ml'Chdnism). There arc six identified program categories for each year as 
di~pl<lYl:d iil the t<lblc ab()\'e. \Vhilc funds a;""c subject to appr"priatiol1:-: through the 
annual ,lppropri,ltions prno.'.;;s, they l11il)' not be spent on .my oiher purposes 
(fencing mechanism). Any funds that are not appropriated \\'ithin the caps- are 
available the following fiscal year for appropriation for the same activities. Funding 
within the Cilp and fence wil! grow by $16.0 million a year, reaching 11 tota~ of $2.4 
billion by 2006, 

A table showing Interior Department totals by category is attnched. 

Federal Land Acquisition (Land and Water Conservation Fund) 
• $000 	 2llll!.! 

Enl1!;'ffj,i 
• BL~l 	 45,75H 

FWS 61.9'R 
'iPS 140,775 
UnaIlO(\ltt'd~ N//\ 

Title VIlJ 
NI'S Mflint. 5,(){I(} 

NI'S Elwh,) l!l.!l!lll 
Tot.~1 16~,46J 

<IlIll 
BU~lg!,;i 

6O,9(}0 
111,632 
l-t7.-itJi{ 

NI:\ 

NIA 

l'liA 
J20.000 

!:!ll!lli: 
\9.000 
JO'{)OO 
7~.0{}O 

NfA 

N/A 
Nfl_ 

122.Qi)(1 

$em."!!!t: 
10,600 
46,100 
47,140 

Nf/\ 

NIA 

l'liA 
u)3,S,1O 

~ 
35Aoo 
62,ilOO 
70,040 

13(1,000 

NtA 

l'liA 
29$.240 

I 
Cn[+l·CQ Coi.... /..()l : 

'10,350 -25.500 : 
062 ·.j,8.83? : 

-70,735 -77,428 
13(},000 130.000 ' 

-5.000 N/A 

:1!lJlOO l'liA 
34,777 -21.760 

+l1.7'Yo -6.8% 

NO'f£: £J.:2000 Err/Klai Iud: JnclllJt's $20.U million in Tifle VI Jillufing distribukd as. fallows: $5.8 
millionlaf BLIH; $8,1 million for rws.: and $6.1 mflfion lor NPS: includrs :5},25 milliolt lor nV$ F" ! he 
INNthl-'im NWR that was indudC!l in u st'puratt' tiJi", of the FY 2000 Omnibus :\pprnpri:ltiolls Act. 
E:rdud.'s the $2"0 million tha! was inrJlIt{rd it) tht' FY 2000 Emt'rgenl'Y S!IP!!kmfrllai (pari of MilCon 
/JiU) for BLM for the DO·II·glas PoitI1 Tract in Afdj. FY 2QQ.J tilllJSIi /ldioll rxc/,/Jt"s $2.0 IfJilliQn 
appwpril1tni to the Fori'S1 Semite 111.11 i~ to 1ft' IratlfIerred fa NPS faracqllisitirm (1· Cal !,./,md, lvlS 
(Gulf Islands NS)., Cor;{errnce i:lcU{)n illdudrs ji/nds proviJini jll Till!! VIII, /.ilrld COllservation, 
Prescrvl11iott and Infrastructure impnmenv:nL BUv1 fo/al includes $4.3 million jnr Umpqua land 
cxchiJrJgt! provision. 

The Federal land acquisition portion of the Lands Legncy Initiative is funded at 
$298.2 million compared to the request of $320,0 million, While this is 6,8. percent 
below the request, it is 11.7 percent over the 2000 enacted level. The conferees 
provide :;3 of the 106 line ilem projects requested and added 35 projects, 
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IX">I's eight major LWCF theme areas receive funding fur $51.1 million, or 30.6 
percent, of the requested $167.0 million in funds. The following displays the request 
and·allocation for each theme area in millions of dolhus: 

ReQuest I-iou,s;c Senate QmL. 
. Southern California $29.4 $ 7.0 $ 4.0 $ 9.0 

Lowcr MS Delta $ 6.0 $ 1.8 $ 15 $ 4.5 
NJ I NY. Watershed $ ~.O . $ 25 $ 3.R $ 4.0 
FI()rida Everglades $HIl.O $24.0 $16.0 $17.2 
Civil War Battlefields $22.0 $ 7.2 $ 4.7 $IOA 
Ch!~sapeake Bay Watershed $ 5.0 $ --­ $ 1.0 
Lewis & Clark $11.6 $ ---­ $ 1.8 $ 1.8 
Northern Forest $...2Q :LW LU ~ 

Total $167.0 $44.5 $355 $5l.l 

In addition, conference report language provides that $1.5 million within the 
Chesap~ake Bay Gateways program in the NPS'Recreation and Preservation account 
may be used for acquisition of the Holly Beach Farm property in Maryland. 

A table displaying funding by major LWCF theme is attached.· 

BLM receives $35.4 million of its $60.9 million request, with funding for only one­
half of 24 requested projects. This level is $10.4 million lower than 2000 enacted and 
$25.5 million lower than the request. Unfunded projects include: Catellus in 
California ($14.1 million) and Japanese-American Relocation Centers in severnl 
Stat~s ($500,000). Five projects totaling $14.1 million were added by the conferees. In 
addition, the 2000 Emergency Supplemental bill signed tnto law on July 13, 20nO 
provides $2.0 million to BLM for Ilcquisition of the Douglas Tract on the Potomac 
River in Maryland (not included in 2000 totals above). 

FWS receives $62.8 million of the $111.6 million request, a decrease of $48.8 million. 
Only 26 of 47 requested projects (55.3 percent) received funding. Unfunded projects 
include Attwater Prairie Chicken NWR in Texas ($1.0 million) and various 
Everglades projects ($24.8 million). Cat Island NWR in Louisiana receives $1.5 
million of the $4.0 million requested and Pelican Island NWR receives $3.2 million 
of the $6.3 million requested. Fifteen projects were added by the conferees, totaling 
$15.2 million. . 

The land acquisition allocation for NPS is $70.0 million or 47.5 percent of the 
requested $147.5 million. Fifteen of the 35 requested line-item projects receive 
funding. Among the projects not funded are: Monocacy Civil War Battlefield 
($300,000); Grand Teton NP in Wyoming ($10.0 million); Great Sand Dunes NM in 
Colorado ($85 million); Martin Luther King, Jr. NHS in Georgia ($1.5 million); 
Mojave (including Catellus) in California ($900,000); and Virgin Islands NP ($35 
million). The Florida Everglades grant to the State of Florida was partially funded 
($12.0 million of the $47.0 million request). Fifteen projects were added on for a 
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.lot<11 of $21.1 million, including: Sitk<1 NHP (Sheldon J<1ckson College) in AI<1sk<1; 
Sleeping BC<1r Dunes in Michig<1n; the Rc\'olution<1ry War b<1ttlefield nf Br<1nLiywine 
in Pcnnsylvani<l; and Petroglyphs NM in New Mexico. . 

Please sec attached list, "001 FY 2001 LWCF" for detail. 

State Grant ProgrJn1s 
SOOO 2000 Will 

l:nat,;t!.'~1 l3ud~ 1·louse :2!.'natc Conf. Cnf+L·m ~Dt t L-01 
State Planning. 

Partnersllips 50,OO() 2.5,000 25,000 25,000 
Non-Game 

Wildlife 
Grants lOO.OOIl '100,000 

Wildlife Grants 50,000 50,000 50,000 
NAWCF 14,957 30,000 15,499 16,500 -10,000 25,043 10,000 
CESCF 23,000 fi5,000 23,000 26,925 104,925 81,925 39,925 
UPARR 2.000 20.000 2,000 2,000 30,000 28,000 10,000 
Land Cons. 

Cranls .:±.Llli2Q I~Q,QQQ :lLQQQ illilll!l 2Milll 1.2....S..QQ "2,,QQ 
Total HO.957 415.0()() 71A99 85,425 340A25 259,·;68 -74,575 

+320.5% -18.0% 

NOTE: The FY 2000 Land C01lservallOlr Gnmtsfrguft' and Ore House mark mellldes $1.0 milli01l i1l State 
Grants a!Jministmtio1l. C01lfere1lce Ilctiol1 inclrldt's fUlIds provided i1l Title Vlll, Lmd C01lsenmtion, 
Preserr'atiOl! a1ld /nfrtlstrllctllre /mproVt'IIIt'nt. . 

The St<tte gr<1nts portion of the Lands Leg<1cy Initiative receives $340.4 million of the 
$415.0 million requested, a decrease of $74.6 million. The conferees provide varying 
levels of funding in all the requested categories. The conferees include bill 
language prohibiting stateside LWCF funds from being used to establish a reserve or 
contingency fund. 

The conference provides $30.0 million for the Urb<tn Park RecreCltion Recovery 
Grant Fund (UPARR), $10.0 million above the amount requested, $28.0 million 
<tbove the House and Senate levels. 

The Cooperative Endangered Species program receives $104.9 million, <1n increase 
$39.9 million over the request and $81.9 million over the 2000 enacted level (see 
detailed discussion below). 

The North American Wildlife Conservation Fund receives $25.0 million more than 
the 2000 enacted level and $10.0 million more than the request. 

The conferees provide $90.5 million for LWCF stateside land conserv<ltion grants. 
This is an increase of $49.5 million above the 2000 enClcted level and a decrease of 
$59.5 million below the 2001 request. 
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Cooeerative EndanBered Species F",nd 
SOO() = = 

Enacted ~ ~ Senate CQ!!£. Cnf±l-OO 1:nf+L'Ql 
Stilte Crilnts~ 7.520 41,0,18 7520 7.520 35.520 '.·28,000 . ·S,S28 
Hep Land At'q, 15,000 2 l,l 25 !5,CUO IS.''25 (>8,925 t·5].925 bt7,800 
C"J1$. PI;.:, '\$5t. j,('25 ·U<;S 
!\,lm/I'bnnult; -ISO L2.U2 :liill .lli!.! ffil ·722 

TIIlal 23,0(10 ('5,000 2:1)')0 2(,.')25 104,925 . +~1::l25 J.J9,';I2.-S 
t35h.2'Y" ,n) lAnA. 

NOTE: Conference action inchltfes flllll/5 pnwiat'a ill Title ViI/, La1),1 Con5ervvllhm, Prrllt'rt'II/iI'tI tlml 
Infrastructure l'11prvut'f1It'nt. 

The conferees fund the Cooperative Endangered Species Conservation Fund at 
$104,9 million, an increase of $81.9 million above the enacted level and $39.9 
million above the President's Budget. increased funding for the CESCF is aimed at 
helping states and communities preserve habitat and species. The conferees provjde 
a significant increase above the President's Budget for habjtat conservation planning 
land acquisition (+$47.8 million), and provide +$28,0 million of the 533.5 million 
increase requested for Grants to States. 

Land Management Op~.r~JiQ.rr.!? 

National Park Service Operations 
$O{Xl = = 

CQnf. Cnft I wOO Cnf+/:Ol 
NI'S Opers: 
.·ONPS 1,291.659 1,37'7,657 1,426,476 1,367,554 1..139,144 +147,-tlH *,61.487 
usrr 72,105 76,441 75,641 76,441 78,048 +5,943 +1,607 

Totill 1,363,764 1,454,098 1.5{)2,117 1.443,995 1.517,192 +153,428 +63,094 
'* l1.2% H,3% 

NOTE: Conference level includes $50 tmUwn III mamifmmce funding provided It; rifle Viii, i...md 
C01lServatio.>J., preservation and lnjra;;tnu:tllre Imprvpemcnt, 

The conference agreement provides $1,5 billion for NPS operations. This includes 
funding for the U.s. Park Police, which is funded in a separale appropriations 
account beginning in 2001. The conference <1greement includes an increase of $61.5 
million lor ONPS base operations and an increase of $1.6 million for the USPP for a 
total increase of $63.1 million over the 200] request. This level fully funds $28,4 
million in uncontrollable and fixed costs. 

Maintenance is increased by $50,0 million over the request level. The managers also 
provided increaS€s of $1.0 mj]Jion for condition assessments and $2,0 million for 
fadlity management software. The Statement of the Managers accompanying the 
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confervncf:.' agreement states that th .... Appropriations Corl1tnittt:'L's remain c,)ncerncd 
by the NPS maintenance bncklog. By April 2001, the NPS is directed to provide, the 
Committees ,"lith a report that rit;,sC!'ibes how <lnd when the Service \vill provide ZI 

pilrk~by~park comprehensive listing, with cost estimates, of deferred maintemmce 
projects. The managers nlso state that additional resources such as n:cre<ltional 
dem()J1strMion fee monies are not to be used to supplement appropriations, 

The conft:rcnce Jgn..'emt'~t providt,S $39.0 million in Jncrl'Jses for base iner('ases to 
;;pt'dl'}( p;lrks. This is 513.0 rnore thfll1 the President's t'l'll11l'st. From this increase, 
the conference managers provide $'175/000 fot thl2 9 National Trails. An additional 
55,0 million not requested in the budget is provided for iI base increase for the 
Harpers Ferry Design Center (+$2.3 million) and for it new information technology 
network design (+$2.7 million}, 

The (lgreement provides $4.6 miHion above the House mark for park related 
progmms. This is $2.7 million less than the President's request for park related 
programs. This includes increases of $500,000 for regional pork suppc>r!, $750,000 for 
mid~level management intake training progrZll11 and $3.0 million for the challenge 
cost shan? program Zlctivities f('I"'ted to 'the anniV€fS~ry of the Lewis (lnd Clark 
expedition. 

The conference agreement provides $15.25' rnHHon for the Natural Resource 
Challenge Initiative. This is an overall increase over both the House and Senate 
rn<lrks, ho\vever it is $3.2 mUllon less than the Presidlinfs request. The conference 
also provides $15 million for Cultural Resource Protection. This is 3 decrease of 

.$850/JOO below the President's request. 

The uspr programs are funded in a separate appropriatiqn beginning in FY 2001. 
The conferees provide the funds requested in the budget for pay simplification and 
training needs, but do not provide funds to meet proposed pay rajse legislation. 
Included in the conference funding level is $800,000 not funded by the House but 
requested in the PresIdent's budget for increased security during the 2001 
Presidential Inaugural. 

The confQrence agreement also provides the USPP with a 51.6 million increase over 
the President's request for increased security for, the· Washington Monument and 
other park sites in Washington, DC. 

, The Statement of the Managers directs the lJSPP to prepare a detailed fimmcial ptan 
that is to be reviewed by NPS regional and headquarters officials, as well as the 
National Academy. of Public Administration, In ad~ition, the NPS is directed to 
contract ..·,rith NAPA for an extensive review of the USPP structure and spending 
patterns> 
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Fish and Wildlife Service Operations 
$1l0() WOO.£QQl 

Enilcted H()\Ise Senate Cun.L Cnf+ /-00 Cnf+/-O\~ 
714,543 761,938 731,.100 7A3,442 t\() I,SlJ5 +87,052 +J9,A57 

1-12.2')\, +5.2';;' 

NOTE: COl1jt'n'IICt' iI'J't'! II1dudes: $25 lillI/lOll 1/1 Hwmlt'mmce jllndcd IIl1ller Tdlt' VIII, tllm! 
COII:'!'r1'lIlil'lI. Pn'~t'n'lIlioll 1II111 Illjra!'lrllclllrt' !lI/prot't'lIIt'll/' COIrjen'lIct' It'I't'! ~'xdlldt'~: $6.5 millioll ill 
~"III'rS("h·.II.rlll/diIIS pl'(1l'id"t! ill Tillt' V (~r wldel/ $1.5 Illillioll i~ for II/t'llarills, al/d illlp/t'IIII'lIlills, Id(/lto 
/n'!'lIwfllt'r IIqlllll ie :''It'cit'~ Ill/vilill 11111 liS alit! $5.0 Illi/lio/l is fur Alilillt' ~111111(l11 rl'(t1J't'ry. 

The conferees fund the FWS operating account at $801.6 ~illion, $87.1 million 
above 2000 enacted and $39.7 million above the Administration's request. 
Uncontrollable cost increases are fully funded. This total includes the ndditional 
$25.0 million for FWS deferred maintenance needs funded in Title VIII. 

The conferees provide $7.4 million of the $11.7 million general increase requested 
for FWS law enforcement, which includes $360,000 for costs associated with bill 
language requiring the Secretary to designate Anchorage, Alaska as a port of entry 
for import and export of fish, wildlife, <lnd plants. 

The National Wildlife Refuge System is funded at $281.4 million, which is $20.4 
million above 2000 enacted and $500,000 tlbove the request. The conferees provide 
$225.2 million for Refuge Operations, which is $4.0 million below the request. The 
bill provides $56.2 million for Refuge Maintenance in. Title t which is $4.5 million 
<lbove the request. Additional funding for refuge maintenance is available from the 
$25.0 million provided in Title VIIl, however, this amount is also available for 
other FWS programs including h<ltchery, law enforcement <lnd other deferred 
maintenance needs. 

The conferees provide $122.9 million for' endangered species opertltions,. which IS 

$7.6 million above the request (sec detailed discussion below). 

The conferees fund the Habitat Conservation Program at $77.3 million, which is $5.8 
million above 2000 enacted <lnd $3,7 million above the request. The amount 
provided includes a $2.0 million increase requested for invasive alien species 
control, however, the conferees do not approve incre!,ses requested for FERC 
relicensing or CALFED. The conferees provide a number of earmarks not requested 
in the President's budget, including: $1.4 million for Washington State salmon 
enhancement, $1.1 million for bull trout conservation, $500,000 for Columbia River 
estuary research, and $500,000 for Ha~aii private lands conservation. 

The conferees fund migratory bird management at $25.9 million, $3.0 million above 
the request. The increase over the request includes $2.0 million for unfunded joint 
ventures, $600,000 to reduce sea bird by-catch in Alaska, and $400,000 for Canadian 
geese depredation. 
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Tht' Natil,ffial Pish Hatchery Program is funded at $-UtJ million in Title I of the bill, 
53.6 million above 2000 enacted and $5.2 milHon above the request. A lotal of $5.0 
million (+$1.4 million over 2000 cnacted and +$5.0 million over the President's 
Budget) is provided for the Washington State Hatchery Improvement Project, and 
an additional $184,.000 is provided for marking of hatchery salmon in Washington. 
The conferees provide the requested increase of 5500,000 for deferred maintenance, 
ilnd flgree td the Administration's proposal to direct fund the Lm ...er Snake River 
C()mp~nsiltipt1 Plan throtlgh thL' Bnntli.!villc Pov..:er ,Adrninistr;)tion, a n:duction of 
511.7 million from 2000 l'nnctcd. 

Fisheries ilnd Wildlife Mnnagement is funded at $39.7 million,. $200,000 above the 
requ,esL The conferees fully fund the President's request u1}der FWS for Alaska 
Subsistence of $1 L 1 million, and a portion of the increases requested for the 
Klamath River Flow Study ($750,000 ·of $1.8 million requested) and Trinity River 
Restoration ($500,000 of $1.0 million requested). The conferees also provide funding 
for 11 number of activities not requested by the President, including: an increase of 
$1.0 million for whirling disease research (total of $2.0 million); an increase of 
$50,000 for the Regional Mark Processing Center (total of $249,000); 5398,000 for Great 
Lakes fish and wildlife restoration; and $300,000 for Yukon River activities. 

Cnder General Administration, the conferees provide the requested increase of 
5100,000 for Tundra-to-Tropics, but do not provide requested increases of $1.8 
million for CITES/permit processing or $1.3 million for Neotropical Migrnlory Bird 
Conservation, The conferees also provide funding nt;;t requested in the President's 
budget for the National Fish and \Vildiife Foundation (+$500,000) and provide an. 
additional $2.0 million in NF\VF pass-through funding for Pingree Forest non­
development easements in Maine. 

The conferees do not increase th.e minimum funding level tor Youth Conservation 
Corps projects to $2.0 million as requested by the Administration; the conferees 
provide only $1.0 million for lhi!5 program. 
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FWS Endangered Species Program 
$000 ZQOO f!l!ll 

r~nil~l!.'d Bud!,:et = S!.'nilt!.' (;Qnf. Cn£+l-OO Cn{+ l-Ql 
Cam!. Conserv. 7,388 8,447 7,144 7,144 7,IH -2 .. 4 -1,303 
Listing 6,208 7,195 6,395 6,355 6,355 tl47 -840 
Cllnsultiltion/ 

HCl' 32,3.J2 39,'100 39,206 39,900 -13,496 t-ll.lS4 +4,096 
RI;C(l\'l'fV 57,36J 55,297 54,662 60,75·\ ('0,95·\ t],591 +5,657 
Land(l\\")Wf Inc. :l..2.Jll 4.981 49RI :L.2.tli 4,981 

Total 101-1,282 115,320 112,388 II (), 134 122,930 +1·1.6-\8 +7,610 
tI3.5% +6.6% 

The conferees provide $122.9 million for endangered species operations, $14.6 
million above 2000 enncted an~i $7.6 million above the request. The conferees 
provide a $7.6 million general increase for consultation ($1.1 million above the 
request level) as well as the $270,000 requested for the California/Nevada Desert 
Resource initiative and $1.0 million requested for Central Valley and Southern 
California HCPs. The conferees did not fund requested program increases for the 
Candidate Conservation and Listing programs, and provide only $0.4 million of the 
$2.4 million general increase requested for the recovery program. 

The conferees provide a number of earmarks not requested in the President's 
budget, including $1.5 million for Montono Cold Woter Fish HCr, $500,000 for 
bighorn sheep conservation in Nevada, ,md $1.0 !TIillion for Sonoran Desert 
Conservation Plan under Consultation. Additional earmarks are provided under 
Recovery: $5.0 million for Washington St<lte S<llmon, $600,000 for Lahontan 
cutthroat trout, $600,000 for Alaska eider, <l $288,000 increase for Idaho wolves 
livestock depredation, $100,000 for Montana grizzly bear management, a $100,000 
increase for Nez Perce \volf monitoring, and $500,000 for the blacked capped vireo. 

The conferees do not adopt Sen~te report language directing the Service to return 
gray wolves that stray into Oregon to the appropriate experimental recovery area. 
The conferees adopt mi.)dified Senate report language that directs that no funds be 
used for I'he physical reintroduction of grizzly bears into the Selw<ly-Bittcrroot 
ecosystem in Idaho prior to the completion of a peer review of a habitat study on the 
<lbility of the recovery zone to support the grizzly population. 
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Bu'reau of Land Manag",em7'-'e;.cn;..t_O~p::-.:-ra,,-t;.cio-,-n,-s_·_________________-, 
$000 	 ~ 2llill 

~ Seniltg QmL Cnf+/-oo Cn£+/-01 
BLM Operntioos 742,90') 

Er!iJ.~ 
771,038 793.400 339,000 	 +\)6,091 +1'1,5-12 

+12.9% +2A~/1) 

,'JOTE: "Or1t'(,llwt!S" Il1dHtfL-S BLAI's ,\lullllgetllt'nt of Lmuls ilnd {{f'SOUfres {/1lll Oregon and Cl/ifomm 

:?rr!~,t h!Il"s. Gmj;"'I'HC!' ,l(fi,1.'1 1''':('/111/''$ 517.2 millif'll I'fOT'ld.'Ii lit rial' v fer: fdldlmll{ firJ' ft';;!t!mUIl!1 
li!'I',/;; (51;;.i fJllllhm) 1I11d Ill!' rr!':;/IIj!'/ji I:{ ,~r:i;';5h;'Jlrh'r 111,<1 Ai,ltltUHI cr!(ild lIIj>"llliiml:> ($1.:; lIIiJ!i{lI)j 
1/1111 illl'ilhil',f $2:; lIIill,,):! J;'( 1J1iIIlll!'!ill.'iU' :mwHbl m Tit!" VHf, Lum! CnnSCfhlliu!l, i'{(';';cn'II(!W; Imd 
JIIfrasl rllCll1 rl' !IIIprot'('/w'nf. 

The (onf€fees provide $839.0 million for BLM operations, indudIng $25.0 million 
provided for Inainten,nce in Title .vIII of the bill. This is $19.5 million or 2.4 
percent above the request. The funding provided ~y the conferees covers all of 
BLM's fixed costs. 

The conference provides the entire 519,0 million incre(1se requested for updates to 
the Bure,"iu's land management plans, The Statement of the Man<1gcrs directs the 
BLM to .illocate these funds for the highest priority plans based on the Bureau's 
priority .list and the potentia} for litigation. Additional funds are available for 
updates to all of the Bureau's resource m,anagement plans,(RMP), including RMPs 
specifk 10 national monuments, national conservation areas, iJnd other core units 
of the national lands('rtpe conservation system. 

The managers provided an additional $8.0 million for'specific t111itS of the landscape 
conservation system: national conscfv<1tion {!feas, national historic trails, and wild 
and scenic rivers. ,An additional $1.0 million is provided specifically tor 
manngement of the Lewis and Clark National Historic Trail, along with $500,000 for 
the Undnunted Stewardship program to allow local input in making grants to 
protect historic sites along the Trail. \Vithin the recreation management program, 
an increase $600,000 is provided for unspecified purposes, An additional $2.0 
million is provided the Bureau's "sagebrush/prairie steppe" initiative, which 
provides funding for s(1)sitive species conservation on public lnnds that may 
include units of the landscape conservation system. 

The managers provide no additional funding for implementation of the Clean 
Water Action Plan (+$35 million requested). An increase totaling $9.0 million is 
provided for management of wild horses and burros, the entire amount requested 
in the President's Budget. 

The managers maintain a number of earmarks induded in the FY 2000 
appropriAtion: $500,000 for continuation of a grazing study by the Pacific Northwest 
National Laboratory; $500,000 for weed studies at Montana State University; and 
$750,000 for Idaho weed control. Other earmarks include $900,000 for salmon habitat 
restoration efforts in the Yukon ·River. 
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Additiuni'd funding is provided for.: protection of petroglyphs <ll Sloan C<lnyon, nC<lr 
Las Vegas, NV (+$50,000); building <l mining claim information system if} Alaska 
(+$700,000); general increases for the Alaska minertlls program (+$1.0 million); the 
Montana cadastral mapping project (+$650,000) <lnd GIS wilderness mapping with 
Utah State University (+$300,000); funding for prep<lration of an EIS on coalbed 
methane development (+$500,000); funding for restoration activities cnrried out 
under tht! allspices of the cooperative ecosystem studies unit for the Colorado 
[llilteilll (+$1.0 million), <tnel ildditiol1<t[ funding for the National Fi5h and Wildlife 
Foundation ($500,000). 

The conference managers support the Administration's entire request for the 
Oregon <tlld C<llifornia gmnt lands <lCCOI..IJlt, including <In additional $3.0 million to 
survey and manage species under the Northwest Forest Plan, and $450,000 for 
deferred maintenance under the Five-YCilr Pli1n. 

Wildland Fire Management 
$000 fQQQ = 

Enil!:t!;:g Bugg!;:1 ~ :2!:Dlll!:: C2DL Cnf+L-OO Co{+L-Ql 
Preparedness 175,850 182,090 182,090 182,572 315,406 +139,556 +133,316 
Operations 115.107 llo,IQ7 IIQ,IQZ llQ.lQZ IIQ,IQ7 2.QQQ 2.QQQ 

Total 290,957 297,197 292,197 292,679 425,513 +134,556 +128,316 
+46.2"/" +43.2"10 

Emergency 
Appropriations 120,300 353,740 +353,7-10 +353,7-10 

Cont. Emerg. 
Supplemental 200,000 N/A 200,000 +200,()()() 

The conference managers provide additional funding for suppression, rehabilitation 
of burned nreas, planning to conduct fuels treatme~ts; a greatly expanded fuels 
treatment program, fire science needs, and it significantly enhanced preparedness 
capability. In general, the funding increases match those identified in the recent 
report to the President prepared by the Depilrtments of the Interior and Agriculture. 

Title IV of the conference agreement includes additional funding for emergency 
operations, including $120.3 million for fuels treatment In the urban/wildland 
interface., The provision requires the ngencies to report on urban/wildland fire 
threilts, impediments to completing treatments, nnd also authorizes various 
contracting authorities. 

! , 
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BureilU of Indian Affairs 
$000 ~ ml 

EnijCIJ!~t ~ I::kllil< ~DJlli: ~ Cof+/..((I Cnit! ·01 
B1A 1,869,052 2,200,936 1.8~O,861 2,087,779 2,HLl30 f272,07R -59,826 

,\Jon;', 5,'nlll,' f,-h'i ;!I+lti,,~ $1 }I:) 1 ,1rt!tPflri"ll'd ill S(-(. 3·;-1 fn I ritml .: !i!'S".~. C.II/;'II!;,·,' 11''','1 

l'.lc!;,d,:, $L! miiii(lli i'l d!h'!,\{'III:Y fUIl,till?: pml'iJed in Tili.' V JilY r'J",1r l1j Ill,' Y!Hdmd Ntliim/'3 
$iswli Ft'd\: RoaJ,, 
The conference mark funds BfA at $2,1 bHJion l an increase o($272J million or 14,5 
percent above the 2000 enacted level, $59.8 million or 2.7 percent below the 
President's budget request. The conference mark funds aU fixed costs. 

To ensure trust management improvements are sustained, the 2001 request 
included increases totaling $35,1 million for several trust programs. The Conference 
mark proVides '$31.9 million, [n addition to the increases described below under 
Tribal Priority Allocations, the conference mark provides If total incn:(1se of $17.1 
million for the following trust programs: $9.3 million for real estate services, $3,4 
million for land titles and records offices, $2,0 million for' )ilnd records 
improvements, and $2.4 milHon for general trust services, 

Program increases totaling $48.4 million were requested in the 2001 Tribnl Priority 
Allocations (TPA) budget request for critical programs such ns: trust servicesi 
contract support; housing improvement; and road maintenance. Overall, TP A 
funding is increased in the conference mark by $33.9 million over 2000 enacted; this 
is $11.8 million over the Senate mark and $32.4 million over the House mark. The 
conference mark is $26.5 million below the 2001 request. 

The conference mark provides increases for trust services prograrns under TPA, 
The conferen!2e mark provides program increases for the following trust prugrams: 
general trust services' (+$1.6 million), probate (+$3.0 mill,ion), rca) estate services 
(+$6.1 million), and appraisals (+$2.2 million). 

The conference mark, like the Senate} provides $5.0 miHion as requested for new or 
expanded contracts but doe~ not fund the requeste,d $3.2 million for continuing 
contract support. The House provided no funding for contract support and placed a 
moratorium on new or expanded contracts,' . 

The conference mark provides a program increase of $4.0 million over the 2000 
level for the Housing Improvement Program (HIP). Conference report language 
requires maintaining the current distribution of funds between repair and 
rehabilitation and construction of new housing stock. The Senate did not provide 
any of the $16,1 million increase requested for HIP. The House mark reduced HIP 
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funding $7.0 million from the 2000 enilcted level nnd prohibited using HIP funds for 
new housing construction. 

The conference mark provides none of the $5.1 million increase requested for ro,,!d 
m<1intemmce. Neither the Senate nor the House provided any of the requested $5,1 
million for rond maintenance:. 

The conference I11Jrk pnwidl\S $22.6 million of the $;;Y] millh)1) mcre~lSe reC]uesk'Cl 
for school nperiltions and provides $3.6 million to expand the number of sites for 
the Early Childhood De\"eloplnent Family and Child Education (FACl3) progr<Hn 
and $2.9 million to implement the Thernpeuttc Rcsidcntinl Model pilot program at 
BlA dormitories. vVhile this is $10.5 million above the Senate mark, $17.8 million 
above the House mark, and 4,8 percent ,above the 2000 cnncted (or school operations, 
it is still $17.1 million below the 2001 request. 

The conference mark; as the Senate,' provides the full $2.9 million iocr'ease 
requested for the 25 Tribally Controlled Community Colleges; $LO million was 
provided by the House mark. 

The conference mark provides $9.0 million of the $16.0 million requested program 
iDcrease for the third year of the Presidential Initiative on Law En(orc€ment in 
indinn Cou!1try. The Senate mark provided $8.0 miltinn and the House mark did 
nut provide additional funding for this program. 

The conference mark provides the $4.0 million increase requested for 
implementation of the National Academy o( Publk Administration 
. rccommendntions. Both the House and the Senate had provided this increase . 

The conft~rence mark increases the Construction Account bv $160.0 million, or 81 
percent above the 2000 enacted level. The conference tnrlrk p~ovides full (unding to 
rl..'plncc six schools on BIA's new school priority list <IS requested and an inerc"s!.! of 
$80,1 million for education facility repairs. In addition, $7.0 million is proVided for 
a tribal school' construction cost-sharing demonstration program. The Senate mark 
had provided full funding for the six priority school and $84.1 million (or education 
fndlHy repairs. The House mark reduced the education construction program bj' 
$13,0 million below 2000 enacted which is $180.3 million or 60 percent below the 
rcguest. 

The conference mark funds the Indian Land and Water Claim Settlements 
Appropriation above the request leveL The mark provides $8.0 million for the 
Rocky Boys Water Settlement and continues the Ute Indian Rights Settlement at the 
$24,9 million 'leveL Additionally, the conference mark provides the following 
program increases: $255,000 for Aleutian-Pribilof Church Restoration, 550,000 for the 
Weber Dam, $200,000 lor Pyramid Lake, and $2.0 million for the recent US v, 
MichigilD consent agree-ment concerning fishing in the Great Lakes. 
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Office of t~~ Special Trustee for American Indians 
$0001 ~ = 

EOfl!:b;:d li!!;!)!!.'j ~ S~fllltl! I:!ln1 Cn{tl-OO !:lll±L-QI ;,
OST 90,025 82,628 82.-128 82,628 82,628 -7,:'97 ._- ,, 

Ind iiln Lar" t 5.000 12,501 5,000 10,000 9,(0) .4,000 -3,501 ,; 
Cons()lidalion ,,, ,

Tnt"l. OST 95,025 95.129 $7,.1.23 92.628 ql,62~ ·:t397 .j,~~; I 
~3,6'!';, ~3.1 ," 

NOTE: COl1fi'/t'/H)! 11'1't:1 c.w:/wics $27.6 lIIillion in cmaSl'rlcy funding ;nol"idc'll in TiIIl' V for (0$1$ 

dS~iJci<lle~1 :pflll jht: 1:.QQd1 case <lmf ell/-goinS ' nisi management improl'<'lIIc'.lIs, 

The conference mark for the Office of the Special Trustee is $91.6 million, a decrease 
of $35 million· or 3.7 percent below the President's budget request and $3.4 million 
below the 2000 enacted level. The (onferees fund the hilI request for trust reform 
activities, including an additional $27.6 million in emergency funding provided in 
Title V for needs related to the CQben litigation and funding to correct the breaches 
of tnlst that were identified after the budget \vas sent to Congress, 

The ~onfen...'>€s fund $9.0 millIon of the requested $125 million for Indian land 
consolid;ltion to e:xpand the land consolidation program to address fractionation of 
Indian lands, 

While the <.:onfercnce managers approved the request to ~gln an ilM smnpling 
approach, they direct the Department to develop a detailed plan for the sampling 
methodology it adopts, its costs ttn.j benefits, and the degree of confidC'nce that can be 
plnccd on the likely results. This plan must be provided to the House and Senate 
committet.:5 on Approprintions prior to commencing a full sampling project. The 
mantlgcr:5 stntc that they believe the ultimnte resolution of the long sianding issues 
of the pt'rformancc of the Department's managem€'nt of Indian Trusts is best 
worked out through a negotiation <'Ind settlement process, and not by spending 
millions of dollars for accountants to reconcile relatively small sums of funds over 
decndes. The managers note that given the tremendous needs in Indian County 'for 
publk services, they will be extremely judicious in allocating funds for nn historical 
accounting or sampling study. 
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Safe Visits: Milintenance and Construction 
, 

Maintenance 
$000 

BLM 
USGS 
':\\'$ 

fQQQ 
EnCls;t!;:d 

65.}90 
27.830 

. 62.6X7 

= 
Il!.Hi~c:t 
70,487 
29 ..,05 
64.554 

HallS!;: 
67.027 
27 .830 
67.25·1 

S!.'llilt!.' 
70,487 
27,,105 
('X.2J5 

Cill:ll. 
114.717 
29.805 
97.254 

Cnf+-l-OO 
.1~U27 

1.975 
.~·U67 

Cnf+l-UI 
4-1.230 

500 
32.700 

NPS 
TatCli 

432,55(2 
SX8A63 

-I4t.!.14(J 
014,092 

52 \, 1!11 
685.272 

:14().203 
() 15.DO 

51t.!.7\n 
761.479 

llI.ill 
173.01(, 
+-29.4% 

!t2:ill 
147.3li7 
+-24.0"10 

Note. The BLM estimates include the Wildland Fin' figllre of $9.270 million ill both FY 2000 enact eli 
and FY 2001 request. Conference action includes $100 million provided in Title VIII, laird Conservation, 
Preservation and Infrastructure improl'ement for maintt'lHl1Ict' allocated as fol/oll's: $25 million for 
BLM; $25 million for FWS; and, $50 million for NPS. 

The conference provides maintenance funding ilt a substantial increase of $173.0 
million above the 2000 enacted level, an increase of $147.4 million over the request 
of $614.1 million. Included is $100.0 million for maintenance in Title" VIII, the Land 
Conservation, Preservation, and Infrastructure Improvement Program distributed 
ilS follows: $25.0 million for BLM; $25.0 million for FWS; ilnd, $50.0 million for NPS. 

The Statement of the Managers includes languilge that allows up to $20.0 million of 
NPS maintenance funds to be re-allocated to non-maintenance programs. 

Construction 
$000 , fQQQ = 
BLM 

I 
, 

~nil!;t~d 
1-1,196 

!l.l!.\lg<l 
11,200 

!:!lM< 
5.:100 

::>!:Ililh! 
15,360 

Wm.L 
16,860 

Cni+L-OO 
5,064 

Cn{+ L-Ql 
5,660 

FWS 53.528 44.231 48, 395 54,803 63,015 9,487 18,784 
NPS 226,165 lso,nOO 141.004 204,4.50 242,174 16,009 62,174 
BIA (Education) 133.199 300.499 120.199 276,586 292.986 159.787 -7.513 
BIA (Other) li1,W lli!.U li1,W !rl.:llIl I1±d.I.a ill 022.2 

Total 488,293 601.343 379.103 615.617 679,453 +191,160 +78,110 
+-39.1% +12.9% 

, .. .
NOTE. Cm~erence level excludes. $8.5 ttlllllOn 111 emergenty fundmg proVIded III f,tle V for nvs unl/!; 
units damaged by rlatural disasters; $5.3 million in emergency funding provided in Title V for national 
park units damaged by natural disasters. 

Construction funding is $679.5 million, an increase of $191.2 million or 39.1 percent 
above the enacted level and $78.1 million or 12.9 percent above the 2001 request. 

BLM receives funding for all of the requested projects and four add-on projects for a 
total of $16.9 million, an increase of $5.7 million above both enacted and the request. 
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I
In the $63,0 million aliocJtinn t'or FWS, 24 of the 27 requcsted projects receive 
funding as \vell as 18 add-om; projects. In addition, $8.5 iniBion in cmt.'rgl.'llcy 
const~lction funding is provided in Title V, 

,, 
NPS rec{~ives construction funding of $242.2 million that includes 28 of the 34 
proic~ts requested nnd 32 add-on pro;ects that total $64.0 milHon, NPS projects not 
fundc,d include: the Jacob Riis nnttltorium in New York; two proj,:"cts in KeWeenil\V, 
Michig;!!n; the Cuter Barron prcljt.'ct in W!)shington. DC: and the Virgin bL'!.lids 
Envir~mment(ll and Rcsuurce Centn. Tlw E\7t..'rgl<ldes !'vlod Water prnjl;(t fl'((:i\'(,s 
59,0 million of the $12.0 million request. An additionfl1 $53.8 mi!lion in previPllsly 
unexpended Evergladf2s land acquisition funds i" also made available to support fht' 
implementation of the Modified Water Deliveries Project, induding the 
implementation of the recommended plan for the 8,5 Square Mile Area, This 
provides a total of $62.8 million for the .:"vtod "vater Project. Title V provides an 
additional $5.3 million in emergency construction funding for NPS. 

I , . 
The conference mark pro\,ldes BJA with il total of $357.4 million for construction, 
$160,0 million over the cnacted level and $85 million less than the request. The 
conference fuliX funds rephlCement of all six high priQrity schools and includes $7.0 
million for 1'1 school <:onstruction cost~5haring demonstration program.

, . 

Please see attached list, "FY 2001 Construction." for detail. 
! 

, 
Sdenc.;:J:trograms 

$000 ; fQQJl = Enilcted Budgs:.t i:I!2JJ.,,< ~ W>JJI, (:n£+I·oo Cnf-~ /' ~I)l ~ 

USGS l 813,376 895,379 816,676 848,396 882,046 +68,670 "13,333 : 


I +8,4';" ,},S% ' 


NOTE., ut.U!l.!! {,;i1e1 includes $1.8 millil'n tl1 fmagt'm:y slIpplcrw:nlal/utlJfng ridded on /he 5l'natl' 
HaN jor replacr:men/ of stream '1IVni/oriNS equipmen{ Cqnferevce It'ud !!Xcltldes $2] miJ!i(Jn ill 
emerge/Icy fUtltil'ng provided in TiIlt' V for t'mergency rf'pairs to ;fmun Sages IIrld other jacililie:: 
damaged r.y naiural disasters. 

The 'conference mark funds USGS at $882,0 million, including $20.0 million 
provided in Title VIII, a $68,7 miHion increase over the 2000 enacted leveL $13.3 
milHon below the request. The measure fully covers the Survey's uncontrolla~le 
cost increases (+$18.1 million) and i~dudes significant support for a number of 
Administration and Secretarial priorjtjes, 

The conference mark includes substantial funding for key components of tbe e/FlP 
request, including: $4.0 million to expand the National Biological Information 
Infrastructure (NBII); $3,5 million to accelerate the GAP program and expand it to 
aquatic resources; $5.5 million for the National Cooperative Geologic Mapping 
Prog~am; and $2.0 to improve public Internet access to USGS data. The conferees 
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also \ldded $5.0 for Accessible Data Tmnsfer, an InCrease of $3.0 million over the 
request Ic'vet that will enable the Stuvey to (>xpedi((> implementation of its 
"Gatewav to the Earth" initiative, The conk'rees ;1bo added $5.0 miIHon for the 
Federal ~ide of the national stn~amgaging program to strengthen the program's 
capability' to address Feder{)l needs. 

ASldc {rom these'increasesl the conference mark generfllly adopted the higher of the 
Hot!se or Senate funding levels (or prflfjr'amm,)!ic increases. These include increases 
advl-'Cated by the &"Cretary to strengthen USGS's biological science capabilities: 58.0 
miHlon in base funding for BRD, Science Centers to enhance their capacity to 
conduct important, long-term strategiC research; and $3.4 million of the $13,0 
million requested for "DOl Science Prioritieslt thilt is targeted to address the high 
priority rese"rch needs of the Fish and \Nildlife Service. The Science Center 
funding increases in particular will enable USGS to address a number of other 
priorities in the USGS budget request, including funding for invasive species, 
wildHfe disease, and coral reef research activities. The conference mark provides 
$500,000 of the $2,0 million increase requested for Amphibian Monitoring and 
Research, and includes the full $700,000 increase reqm:sted for Cooperative Research 
Units. : , 

The conference mark funds the Real Time Hazards \Varnings Initiative at $5,6 
million, compared to the request of $7.1 million, and includes $3.1 million for 
streamgages, $2.0 million for earthquake monitoring, and $500,000 {or volcano 
monitoring. 

, 
, 

The conference mark provides a number unrequested increases, including; $1.0 
million to initiate a comprehensive, multi-disciplinary coastal program; $400,000 for 
Water Resources Research Institutes; $500,000 for deterred maintenance (or the 
Wellsboro (PA) lab; $2,0 million for the groundwater research program; $500,000 for 
the National Atlas; $500,000 for baHast water research; $500,000 for sea otter research 
for the Fish and Wildlife Service; and $750,000 for a mining study in the Mark 
Twain National Forest. In most cases" decreases proposed in the budget request 
hi1ve been restored. 

The conferences measure supports USGS's assumption of Landsat-7 f!ight 
operations responsibility, but it does not provide new funding for this purpose, It is 
expected that USGS will use funds previously dedicated to HSS development, 
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kxosscutting and Regional Initiativgs 

Everglades Watershed Restoration 
$L\10 ' <!l!l!1 ~ 

, t"I"d~11 Il.\!~ ~ Senl\te QmL t;;nH'!.Ii! Cnf+/-Ol 
I~verg[ad,-,s. 145,316 143,756 7~,256 74,756 77.956 ·67,360 ,65,800 

·.J6A"/" ~45,8% 

The conference mnnagers provide $78,0 million for Everglades \Vatershed 
Restoration projects, This includes BIA and USGS Everglades funding egual to that 
of the 2001 budget request ($397,000 and $8,6 respectively), 

NPS funding includes $9,0 million for the Modified Water Delivery project. An 
additional $53.8 million in previously unexpended Everglades land acquisition 
funds is also made Available to Sltpport the implementation of the Modified Water 
Deliveries project, including the implementation' of the recommended plan for the 
8.5 Square ~4ile Area, The conference managers also provide $2,0 million for 
acquisition management, $12 million for grants to the State of Florida, and the 
requested amount for Everglades research and interagency coordination, The 
conference managers did not include additional funds for acquisition at Big Cypress 
National Pres€rve due to large unobligated balances. 

, ' 

The conferem:e version of the bill docs not include language originally includL"<i in 
the Hou:::e version of the bill prohibiting federal assistance for land acquisition In 

the Eight .nd One Half Square Mile Are., 

Everglades funding for FWS land acquisition is $24.8 million below the request 
The conference mark includes $2,0 million and $3,2 million, respectively, for land 
acquisition at Archie Carr nnd Pelican Island refuges. FWS Resource Manag.ement 
for Everglade projects is funded at the President's request level. 

Total federal land acquisition funding for the Everglades is $27.8 million below the 
President's request; total state grants are $35.0 million below the President's request 

Please see attached table, "Everglades Funding," for more de~ails. 

" 
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forest Plan for the I.tadfk Northwest 

Ft'fCst Pkm 
lit,aCkd 

67,959 
8udIWt 
71,233 

Senah: Qml. Cnl+"I-OO. Cnr"/wOI 
71.233 71,233 +:\,274 

+4.R% 

Tht.' mnnngers provide the entire request for lhc- Oregon and C;)1if0rnia Griint Lands 
~tCcotlnt, including $3,0 million 10 survey and manage forest PL:m spt..'cies. 

The co'nference mark provides $500,000 of the $2.0 million incrcl.)sc requested by the 
USGS. The incf(:l.)scU funds will enable USGS ,to expand monitoring surveys to all 
major biogeographic regions of the United States, but will not support expanded 
research eHorts into the causes.of amphibian population declines. 

Invasive Species' 
$000 ;:QOO = 

~no.ct!;!d ~ydg;,:;1 lli~ Sf!nat~ !:2nl. ~1l(+L'OO ~nf+LoQl 
BLM 7,950 9,450 7,950 9,450 9,450 +1500 
USGS 5,000 .7.000 5,500 5,800 5,800 +800 -1,200 
FWS 9,34B t 1,662 11,348 10,662 11,662 +2,314 
NPS 2,300 4,581 4,581 4,581 4,581 +2,281 
BIA 1,978 1,994 1,978 1,994 1.994- +16 
OIA ;u:;Q ,~ ;u:;Q ;u:;Q ;u:;Q 

Total 28,926 37,037 33,707 34,837 35,837 +6,911 ' 1.200 
+23,9~h -3.2"1" 

I I 

NOTE, $500,000 of the $2.0 million incri'<lse in fh~ 2001 USGS "u"ge' rl'qu('st ref/eels 11 proposed 
reaircction. 

The.conference bill provides the significant increases requested for both FWS and' 
NPS invasive species activities, The conference report supports the $1.5 million 
increase requested for BLM's weed control program, but does not appear 10 fully 
fund this increase with new money. 
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White Ihe (nnfNence bill JOf:S fwt approve USCS'g original $13.0 million request 
for DOt Sdi.!T1CC Priorities, \vhkh included approximatt.'ly $1.5 million for invasive 
spcdcs~rdatcd research, it did provIde 53A million spedficqlly for uses to conduct 
high-priority tactical research for FWS, and $lW million for USGS Science Center 
bilse operations, It is projected that uses will use approximately $300,000 of the $8,0 
million Scnflte incretlse for USGS Science Center base funding for invasives-related 
res~"r'Ch. 

Cural Reds 
• SOlK) ~ = 

f1nal::!!id ~i;;1 ~ s'li:lliH!i ~ CoJ+,L -00 Cni+/-QI 
, orA 500 500 500 SOO 500 
uses 1,260 3,260 3;260 3,460 3A6() +2,2:00 +2.00 
FWS 1,250 2.750 1,250 2,250 2,250 i-l,OOO -500 
NPS MQQ :l.l!!lJ! :l.l!!lJ! :l.l!!lJ! :l.l!!lJ! Wl!lQ 

'ru!nl 4,610 10,110 8,610 9,810 -S,200 
+112.8':", 

-300 
-3,0% 

NOTE: 
AtoJI. 

FY 20iH Rt'qUt'Sl for FWS tntludcs SUS milliml for nvs l.Jm~ acquisition reqllest for Palmyra 

The c(mfeI'Cfl(C' bill supports Significant increases n:qucsted by NPS to enhance coral 
reef management and protection activities at a number of park units with coral reef 
resourceS. The conference measure provides $1"0 million of the $1.25 million 
requested by FWS for Palmyra Atoll land acquisition, but does not include funding 
for the requested increase of $250,000 in the FWS Refuge program for Navassa 
Island in the Caribbean aimed at enhancing protection of its coral reef resources, 
Approximately $200,000 of the $8,0 million Senate add-on for USGS Science Cenlers 
base funding

' 
'''''iIl support increased coral reef m(lpping 

, 
and research work. . 


Alaska Subsistence 
$(JOO 2!l!l!l = 

l;mt\;t~ I21JJgs:I ~ Ss:niltl: ~ ~nf+I:OO 
BLI>! 200 N/A 
FWS ! 1,0SI 1I,05l 1I,()SI N/A 
NPS 1,03. 1,034 ' 1,034 N/A 
BIA 500 S()() 500 NIA 
SOL ill --, NIA :.ill 

Tot:'!!,ool (7,9<)01 12,900 12.585 12.585 NJA -315 
-2.4% 

NOTE: $8,0 million was provided in FY 1999 and .ullur:ated in 2000 for this program, 

The conferees provide $12.6 million of the $12.9 million requested for Alaska 
subsistence, fully funding FWS, Ni'S, and BIA requests, The conferees did not 
provide funds for BLM or SOL 
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Other Bureaus. Offices, and Programs 

Office of Surface Mining 
$000 2J.ill!2 = 

):n,lc!t;d Rudge! HQll~C Senilie Cimi C:r]f 1-(00 Cnf+/-Ol 
Rl'!;' ,md TL'ch. lJ5,K60 98,07" 97,753 IOI,07!> III I ,07f, 15,21(' ~3,OOO 

I\I\IL 1':15,873 211,158 1':17,873 20J,.l38 202,.J38 16,565 -8,720 
I'il. t\l'vID/51~c. lSI llJiQQ -fl;U2QQ +12.600 

Totill 291,733 309,234 295,626 302,51.J 316,11.J +2.J,381 +6,880 
+8.4% 2.2% 

The conference mllrk funds OSM at $316,1 million, including $12,6 million to 
nddress reclamation and AMD remediation in Pennsylvania's ,lI1thracite coal, 
region, This is $24.4 million above the 2000 enacted level and $6.9 million above 
the request. Uncontrollable cost increases are fully funded. 

The conference level includes' $3.5 million for State Regulatory Grants. This is $3.0 
mi.llion more the $541,000 requested to address primacy States' increasing costs of 
effectively conducting their regulatory programs. 

The conference supports only $5.7 million of the requested $14.4 million increase for 
regular AML state ,lI1d tribal reclam.ation grants. This includes the requested 
increase of $2.0 million in available funds for the Appalachian Clean Streams 
Initiative, which is now capped at $10.0 million. 

An additional $12.6 million in emergency funding is provided in Section 151 of the 
General Provisions for the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania to address reclamation 
,lI1d acid mine drainage (AMD) remediation in its anthracite coal region. T.his 
provision began as a $2.0 earmark within regular AML reclamation funds in the 
Senate, version of the bill. These funds are in addition to AML grants received by 
Pennsylvania through established distribution procedures. 

i 

Under Title VII of the bill, "Treatment of Certain Funds for Miner Benefits," the 
conference mark provides additional funding ($58.0 million) from the interest on 
the AML fund to the UMW A Combined Benefit Find to help meet the healthcare 
costs of those retired miners that can be assigned to responsible operators under the 
1992 Coal Act. Within this amount, $2.2 million is provided to pay some of the 
losses claimed by "final judgement"companies. 
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Miner.1is Management Service 
$(100 2!l!1Q ~ 

Dil"__>;;:! Aprwps 
Enaded 
116,318 

11\1)1,:;1.'1 
130,246 

~ 
ln318 

S!!nii!t: 
140,128 

Wmh 
'139,523 

:;:nf+L:Q'J 
+23.210 

!:nt±L:ill 
+9,282 

Offset CoUeci. 
Tolill 

,I24.ooQ 
240,318 

117,110 
247,656 

IQ7,000 
240.318 

107,1lQ 
247,538 

lQ7 ·1 I!) 
246,938 

-IQ,S2!! 
;6,620 

-IQ,OOQ 
-713 

Din'C! 
'\IV:;, 

Tn:.!! 
P..'5\)un.:e 

!-20/)';;, 

+2.8'X, 

t 7.1 ';;, 

• '- 'i", 

The confen:nce managers fund MtvtS at " total of $246.9 million, an increase of $6,6 
million over tne 2000 level and $713,000 less than tne request. Of this total, the 
conference mark incre<lses direct authority ,by $23.2 million, much uf which is due 
to decrc;lsing MMS's dependence 011 offsetting collections by $16.6 million, The 
Conference Managers fully fund $6.6 miHion in uncontrollable cost increases. 

The conference mark funds none of the $818;000 requested to modernize MMS's 
Geologic Interpretive Tools technology, which is used in the 1ease bid evaluation 
process. Tht.' conference agreement also does not provide the $500,000 requested to 
tlccelt~r;Jtc the processing of royalty appeals in accordance with the: shortened 
deadlines. of Ihe Royalty Simplification tind Pairness Act. 

The confen.'n<:e agreement continues from previous years an earmark of $6(}O,000 for 
Centers for Marine Resources and Environmental Technology. As in 2000, $500,000 
is earmarked to supplement $900,000 in base funding for the Offshore Research and 
Technology Center, with repurt lanpmgc specifying that the finds will be used for 
ORTC project,s that meet MMS's research needs. 

The conferees i1gain include languftge allowing MfvlS to utilize receipts from that 
portion of OCS rental payments that were in effect prior to August 5, 1993, should 
the need "rise. 

The conference version also ret<iins a modified version of the language contained in 
the House version of the bill language that provides MMS with additional authority 
for MMS's royalty in kind pilot program and expands this language to include 
payment of transportation costs to upstream pooling points. 
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NPS National Recreation and Preservalion 
$OO() = = 

lina<:led .LluQmj /-IouS(: S~['HH!.: QmL CGf+ L-!"\) S::nff.l-Ol 
NR&r 53,399 68-,648 ·\9,956 53,249 58,359 +6,960 +9,7Il 

f.J35'X, +20"/" 

The confen.'nCt.: ,\greemcnt provides a SY] millinn incrt,:i\S0 over the President's 
budget (I.}xdudinl; the Urb,in Parks and Recreation I:und, which is now Included in a 
separate apprl.)priations liccuunt). The fundmg includes $10.3 million fnr Heritage 
Partnership Programs, $20.8 million for cultural programsl and $10.:1 millinn for 
natural ,programs. 

The conference managers provide $12.3 miHion for Statutory or Contr<tctual Aid, 
$7.8 million above the President's budget This is $4.2 million bpio\\' the level 
provided by the Senate, but $10.0 million above the HOllse level. $2.3 million is 
provided for the Chcsap('ake Bay Gtlteway program, $1,5 million of which can be 
used for the purchase of Holly Bench F<lrm; subject to at least an equnl rnatch of non· 
Federal funds, Statutory aid projects not requested in the President's budget include 
52.25 million for the Four Corners Interpretive Center l $2.0 million for the Vulcan 
Monument, $1.0 million for the Lewes Mftfitime Historic Park and $1.0 million for 

. the Rosa Parks Librnry and Museum. . 

NPS Historic Preservation Fund 

Enactoo Bm!gsj House Stflilli< QmL Cof+/;W Cnf±/-QI 
HistQric Pres, 4U93 42,071 41,347 44,347 59.347 +14,55-1 +17,276 

!Slate GrantsJ 131.5951 [31,5981 [31.598] 131.598J [46,598] J+15.oool +J 15.G>1Il1 
{Tribal G;,U1tSj 12.5721 [2,5721 12.572J J2,572J J5,572I. 1+3,oooJ [+3,0001 

Sa..,\!' Am£rk?l'~ 
Treasures 31),000 30.000 35.000 +5,000 +5,000 
Tolal 74,793 72.071 .J l,3';7 94,347 +19,554 f.22,276 

+26.1% +30.9% 

NOTE: Conference level Includes $15 ml1lion for historic pn':it'nJutiDn funded !/m.!t:r Titlt' ,VW. Land 
COllsen'J.lliun, PreSt'rt'aJion Qnd blfrastruCiliU rmpro'1'emeni. 

The conference managers provide $94.3 million for the Historic Preservation Fund, 
$22.3 million over the President's request This includes $35.0 million for Ine Save 
America's Treasures Program which was not funded by either the House or Senate. 
The managers cnrmark $20.0 million of Save America's Treasures projects, leaving 
$15.0 million available for matching grants subject to House and Senate 
concurrence. Conference report language allows NPS to spend $2.5 million to repair 
LittJe Rock Central High School, as requested in the President's budget 
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The cOllfcn . .:t,;~ providl.' $7.2 million for grants to HisloriGllly Black Collcges, 
providing the last year of funding needed to reach the fully authorized level of 529.0 
million Induded in the 1996 Omnibus Parks and Public Lands ACL 

The conference provides [i total of $46.6 million f\)1' Stfltc Historic Preservation 
Offices, an increase of $15.0 million over the requt.:st. $5,6 miHion is provided for 
Tribal Historic Preservation grants, more than double the n.>quest. 

Paym'ents in Lieu ofT.neg 

: $UOU 21M! = 
~ Bu\ig<1 I:lllll>< S!:ru.ili:: ConL Cnf+/.£Q Cnf+/·OJ 

PILT 134,385 135,000 144,385 148,000 200,000 +65,615 +6SJ)()O 
+48.8'~:, r4B.l');) 

NOTE: Omfm:nce actIon indlitil'S $50.0 miWotl for PILT /ut!ticd tmdt'r Title VIJI, Lawl COnSt'fl!air'on. 
PrcSCTr'tlfiotl ami Infru:;lrw:llIre 1l1lJlrovemenf. 

The conferees provide a tnt"l of $200 million for the PiLT program: $150 million is 
provided in Title I of the conference version of the bill and $50 million is provided 
under Title' VIII, Land Cunservation, Preservation ilnd Infrflstrl,lcture Improvement. 
This is $65 million .bov" both the 2000 enacted level and the request 

Office of Insular Affairs 

En"cted 
90,482 

S.;oote ConL Cnl+L'QO Cnf-t i·Ql 
S9,Ol6 %,216 +5,734 I-I,iRO 

+6.3')'" t< 1.9% 

NOT£., E;Hmalt'S Include mandatory apJ1Toprialions, FY 2000 excludes American Samoa Loan Subsidy 
JllfiflWlt of $3.097 million. 

• • 
While the conferees' did not fund the $10.0 mHliqo fldvance appropnatlOns 
requested for Virgin Islands construction projects, the conference measure nearly 
fu lIy supports the uncontrollable and programmatic increases requested' in the 
President's Budget. These include $154,000 to strengthen OIA's grant management 
,md oversight capabilities and $tO million in the General Technical Assistance 
program to assist insular governments rectify severe financial management and 
control and economic problems. The budget also included a $5.4 million increase in 
mandatory funding for impact of Compact as'sistance to Guam. The conference 
measure provides a $·5.0 mHlion increase, but does so through the discretionary 
General Technical Assistance p~o8rarn, 

The conference bill includes a number of unrequested increases as well. The bin 
provides S]'O million in Compact impact assistance to Ihe CNML As with the 
increase for Guam, this is a discretionary increase, The conference measure includes 
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tl $200,000 incre<lse fur the Enewi.!t<lk food support program. The conference bill 
<ldopted the House's action of providing <In <ldditional $1.0 million increase in 
General Technical Assistance, with an earmark of $700,000 for a payment to the. 
Prior Service Benefits Trust Fund, and report language authorizing up to $300,000 
for a transfer to the Federal Emergency Management Administr<ltion to partially 
cover the Virgin Isl,mds' costs on lin outstanding dis<lster assist<lnce loan. 

Departmental Offices 
$000 = = . l:lmIs<Enacted Bud~et Senate Qmf. Cnf+I-QQ Cn(+ I-O!, 
Dept Mgt. 62,706 6",469 62,406 64,019 64,319 +1,613 . -15O 
SOL 40,196 43,952 40,196 39,206 40,196 -3,756 
IG 26,086 28,859 26,086 27,846 27,846 +1,760 -1,013 
NRDA !UZ:I :>.:1m !UZ:I :>.:1m :>.:1m ±22 

Total 134,362 142,683 134,062 136,474 137,764 +3,402 .. 1,919 
+2.5% -3.4% 

The conference provides for ullcontroil<lble cost ch<lnges for <Ill Departmental Offices 
except for the Office of the Solicitor. In <lddition, program increases <Ire provided for 
the Department's financial management function ($345,000) to support Indian trust 
audits and annual reporting, <lnd the Inspector General's Office for additional 
investigation staff ($250,000 of the $645,000 requested). The conference mark does 
not provide the $618,000 requested for five additional auditors in the IG's office, and 
only provides $250,000 of the $645,000 requested for five <ldditional investigators. 

The conference mark for the Solicitor is the same as the 2000 appropriation. It does 
not allow for payor other uncontrollable costs of $1.4 million or the requested $2.4 
million 10 convert 19 reimbursable positions to direct funding in the Office of the 
Solicitor. The conference mar~ forces the Solicitor to reduce office staff by 15 FTEs. 

For Dep<lrtmental Management the. bill does not fund request? to pay for the 
development of information technology <lrchitecture ($250,000), electronic data 
security ($175,000), or supervisory training ($25,000). However, mandatory workers' 
compensation payments to BuI'eau of Mines former employees are funded at the 
requested level ($888,000). 

In addition, the conferees include language in the bill directing that funds be 
provided to Alaska Pacific University for development of an ANILCA training 
curriculum as described in section 347 of the Senate version of the bill. Within the 
total for Departmental direction, $300,000 was added to implement this provision. 

28 10/16/00 



Emergency Funding Provided in- the Title V of the Conference Version of Ihe Bill I$000 R<:q\lt.:!jt Confl;reru;\l 

BL\1 17,172 17,172 
FWS: 

Resourt'e Mnntlg,-'menl 6,SDO 
Con,struction 5,000 8,500 

NT'S:, CPJl~lfqdt()n ·1,000 5300 
uses 1.,sOO 2,700 

BlA; 01£1 .' \,200 
(lSi' 27.595 27,6CO 

Tnt,,]. Titlt~ V 51,567 68,967 

The bill includes n total of $69.0 million in emergency funding for the Interior 
Department. The conferees provide $172 million for BLM for restoration needs 
caused bv wildland fires in the Creat Bn:sin area ($15.7 million) and for the treatment 
of grasshopper and Mormon Cricket inrestatio~s on BLM lands ($1.5 miHion), 

The conferees provide 0 total of $24,2 million to FWS, NPS, USGS, and B1A for 
various damnges associated with natural disasters. 

The conferees nlso provide $27.6 million, the amount requested, for OST for 
«dditional funding needs that were identified after the budget was released 
associated with the Cobell case and on~going trust reform efforts. 
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MAJOR LEGISLATIVE LANGUAGE ITEMS 


Section tOO General Provisions: 

oes Moratoria, The bill includes the President's proposal to continue the moratoria 
un Outer Continental Shelf lensing that has app~ilred in the Interior ilnd Related 
Ag1.'ncics Act for n Ilumber of yt'iIFs. However, the hlllguagc does not include the 
refert.'llcc proposed in the budbd to- the President's Innraturium statement of June 
12,1998. (§107-IIO) 

BLM Grazing Permit Renewals. The conferees adopted the Senate version of the 
provision that fe,quires the interim renewal by the BLM of grazing permits and 
leases expiring in 2001 with existing terms and conditions until the Secretary 
completes processing of the permit or lease. The Bouse version of the bill had 
provided that temporary renewal of grazing pc"rmits undergoing environmental 
compliance was discretionary with the Secretary. (§116) 

Administrative Law Judges/Indian Probate. The conference version of the bill 
...:ontinues: last year's <luthority 'to hire individuals other than ALJs un a temporary 
basis to render Indian probate decisions and reduce the backlog of lndian probate 
cases. (§J (7) 

TPA Redistribution. The conferees continue last year's provision authorizing the 
Secretary to redistribute Tribal Priority Allocations funding among Tribes. (§J l8}

• 
Prohibition on Establishing Kankakee NWR (lU. The conferees included hmguage 
in the House version of the bill that continues last yem's provision that requires 
\vriHen certification of consislt:ncy from the Corps of Engineers prior to the 
establishment of the Kankakee refuge in IndIana and Illinois. (§119) 

Reallocation of Alaska Tribes TPA. The bill cont.dns a provision introduced in the 
Senate version of the bill that rt-"quires TPA funds for Tribes in Alaska wilh less than 
25 members to be provided to nn Alaska Native regional nonprofit corporatjon 
instead of directly to the Tribe. The conferees revised the provision to say that the 
25 members should live in the vicinity of the tribal village. (§122) 

Buron Ct:metery. The biB includes a provision contained in last year's bill making 
the Secretary of the Interior responsible for ensuring that the Huron Cemetery in, 
Kansas City, Kansas. is used ,only for religious and cultural uses that are compatible 
with the use of the land as a cerncte!), and burial ground. (§J23) 

Shoalwater Trust Acquisition. The biB continues last years prohibitiori on the 
transfer of land into trust. status for the Shoalwater Bay Indian Tribe in Clark 
County, Wnshington, unless and until the Tribe and the county reach a legally 
enforceable agreement addresSing the financial impact of new development on the 
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I 
county imd other lo,al govcrnnwnt entities and the impact nn luning ,H'Id 
d0velhpment. (§124) ,., 
ESA and Tribal ResQurces. The bill Includes a provision contZlineti in i<lst yCiU'S bill 
prohibiting expenditures to implement portions of Sccretiul11i Order' No, 3206, 
\vhic~ t.-'ftablishes the Department's policy on the Endangc~t'd Species Act in the 
context of Indian tribal trust n::sponsibilities, (§I25) , 

fnves'tment Authority for NPRA Revenues Held in Escrow, The blll contains il 

provision that provides investment authority for NPRA revenues held in escrow' so 
that t.he Arctic Slope Regional Corporation and the State of AI~~ska will nut lose 
purchasing po\ver"because of the delay in having access to these funds due to land 
selection under ANILCA. The amendment makes the investm·C'nt i)uthority 
retroactive to May 9,1999. (§131) . 

I 
Nye County Land Conveyance. The bill amends the Nye County, Nevada, hmd 
trans(er provision of last year's Omnibus bill to allow the land to be transferred to 
the County for eventual conveyance to a nonprofit entity that will manage the 
conveyed hind, (§J33) 

Upp.'r, Mississippi River Nation.1 Wildlife and Fish Refuge Land Exchange, The 
Conferees modified Senate language requiring the transfer of Irmd in the Upper 
Missi:;sippi ·River National Vv'iJdlHe Jnd Fish Refuge. The revised language would 
require the Service to identifv lands acceptable for exchnnge of a 150 foot strip of 
Catfish rsland for barge fleeting services within six months of enactment. (§134) 

i 

Ramah Sense of the Senate. The conference version of the bill includes a provision 
adopted on the Senate floor that expresses the sense of the Senate on repayment of 
the Judgment Fund for the Ramah NZlvajo v. Babbitt settlement This provision 
encourages the Secretary to work with the Office of Managem~nt and Budget to 
secure funding to repay the Judgment Fund from Federal agencies other than the 
Interior Department. (§135) 

. 
FWS/Forensic lab Fees. The conference version of the bill includes a provision that 
authorizes the FWS to charge feesJor forensics services provided at the Clark R. 
Saviri National Fish and Wildlife Forensics laboratory in Oregon, The fees are to be 
retaif)ed for operational e'penses of the lab. (§I36) , . 

, 
The First Ladies Nation.1 Historic Site Act of 2000. The bill establishes the First 
L"dies National Historic Site in Canton, Ohio. (§145) 

I 
I 

Abraham Linwln Interpretative Center. The bill authorizes $5() million In 

matching grants for eS,tablishrnent of an Abraham Lincoln interpretative center in 
Springfield, Illinois. (§146) , 

.31 10/16/00 




Palace o{ the Governors Annex Act The bill authorizes match,jng gr.mts of $15 
rnillion to assist construction of an nnnex to the t\·luscum of New ~·texico in Snntl" 
Fe. (§1471 

Southwestern Pennsylvania Heritage Preservation Commission. The bill extends M 

the [luth(lrizntion for the Commission for 10 years. (§14~) 

National Underground Railrond Freedom Center Act. The btll ,wlhorlzes matching 
grants to suppqrt cbtablishment of a National Underground Railroad Freedom 
Center in Cincinnati, Ohio. (§150) 

Tribal School Construction Demonstration Program. The bill ,includes a provision 
that <lUthorizes the Secretary to prOVide grants to tribally-controlled schools for 
school repl11cei1)cnt or rcpair construction costs, when the Tribe contributes at least 
50 percent 01 the total cost. (§153) 

Ifardrock Miningllf3809 Regulations," The conference bill includes a prOVIsion 
identical to the provlsioo that was enacted in FY 2000 that allows promulgntion and 
issuance of a final fule to Improve environmental compliance in the operation of 
hard rock mines, but the nile must not be inconsistent with the recommendations of 
the National Academy of Sciences study concerning surface management of 
hard rock mines. (§ 156) 

Section 3QO General Provisions; 

Prohibition on Use of Answering Machines. The bill continues a prohibition 
included in Jnst ye<lr's bill on the use of answering machines by aU agencies funded 
by the bill during core business hours except in emergency situations, (§327) 

Interior Columbia Basin Ecosystem Management Project (lCBEMP). The bill 
contains <1 provision requiring the Departments of the Interior and Agriculture to 
bring the )CBEMP analysis into conformance with NEPA's requirements regarding 
"new circumstances or information'~ that have developed from the impact of this 
year's fires on the ecosystem, before completing it Retord of Decision. The Hou~e 
version of the bill contained a provision prohibiting the use of funds to implement 
the final record of decision for the Interior Columbia Basin Ecosystem Management 
Project unless BLM and the Forest Service comply with rulemaking procedures 
under the Regulatory Flexibility Act. (§332) 

Extension of Rec Fee Demo Program. The bill includes a provIsIOn extending the 
authority to collect iees under the recreational iee demonstration program through 
FY 2002 (the program is set to expire at the end oi FY 2001). Authority to spend the 
lees would be extended by one year as well-- lrom FY 2004 to FY 2005. (§336) 
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Mark Twain. The bill includes a provision contained in last ye<lr's bill prohibiting 
the Secretary of the Interior to segregate or withdraw land in the t-.'Iark Twain. 
National Forest from hard rock mining. Also prohibits issll<lncc of permits for 
hard rock mineral explor<1tion in the Forest for one yC<lr. (§337) 

Linear Rights-of-Way. The bill includes <l provision th<lt prevents the Bureau ()f 
Lmd Man<1gement <lnti the U.s. Forest Sl'rvicc from issuing ,1 rule th<11 would 
permit collecting bir l1l<lrket v,llul' when granting right-of-w;lY requests for fiber 
optic :"bJe. (§340) 

Prohibition on Closure of Backcountry Landing Strips. The bill includes a provision 
prohibiting the permanent closure of landing strips "officially recognized" by State 
or Federal officials without the consulting with State <lnd Federal aviation officials 
and the FAA, where authorized. (§345) 

Umpqua Land Exchange. The conferees adopted <1n <lmendmcnt funding the 
Umpqua Land Exchange Project in Oregon at $4.3 million. (§349) 
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Provisions EXCl"lJDED From the Final Version \lUhe Bill: 

Snake River Dams. The final conference agreement does not conttlin 11 provIsion 
added in conference that prohibited rem~wi11 1.11' breaching on any dnm in the 
Federal Columbia River power system, . as well as t.:ngin('ering or designing removn 1 
of any dam in the system or studying, methods of mitignting the economic or 
cultural impact of the removal or br~'ach of any such dam. 

Indian Gaming. The final agreement drops il Scnate-pnssed proviSHHl prohibiting 
the publkation by the Secretary of das~ III gaming procedures to resolve State-Tribal 
disputes during 2001. 

I 
Tribal Contracting and Compacting. A House~passed moratorium on nev'>' or 
expanded P.L. 93·638 contracts and self-governance compacts was dropped In 

conference. 

Prescribed Fire. A House floor amendment prohibiting the Interior Department 
and thi~ Forest Service from changing the prescribed bum provisions of the 1995 
Federal Wildfire policy was dropped in conference, 

San Rafael National Conservation Area. Authorizing legislation that was 
tentatively included in the conference agreement 15 not included in the final 
product. 
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T €'(hni(al Notes 

AU .;ullounls are Current dullars. 

At! years referred to afe fiscal years unlt'ss otherwise noted. 


Legislative History 
, 

flouse Bill •• H.R. 4578 IH. Rept. 106.(46): 

• 	 The House Subcommittee repurted the b.ill on tvl"y 17, 2000. 
• 	 The Full Committee reporled the bill on May 24, 2000 by" vote of 31 to 22. 
• 	 The l'louse debated the bill on the Floor on lune 14 and Jone 15. The bill was 

passed on the House Floor in the cnrly morning of June 16~ 2000 by a vote of 204 
to 172. 

, 

Senate Bill •. H.H. 4578 (S. Hept. 106-312): 
'. The Senate Subcommittee reported the bill on June 20ll!. 

• 	 The Full Committee reported the bill on June 22, 2000 by" voice vote. 
• 	. The Senate debated the bill on the Floor on July la, II, 12, 17, and 18; the bill was 

passed on the Senate Floor on July 18.2000 by a vote of 97 to 2. 

Conference:' 
• Conft~rees met formally on September 20th and 21$1. 


• The conference report was filed on September 29th
, • 


• 	 The House passed the conference report on October 3,d by a vote of 348 to 69. 
• 	 The ~!late passed the (;onfcrence report on October Sih by a vote of 83 to 13, 

First Continuing Re.olution U'.L. 106-275): 

• 	 The House passed Ii.], I~cs. 109, a six-day continuing resolution (providing 
funding through October 61h

) on September 26th by a vat!..' of 415 to 2; the Senate 
passed the same measure on September 28'h by a vote of 96 to O. 

• 	 The President signed the continuing resolution into law on September 29!h, 

. Second Continuing Resolution (I'.L. 106-282): 

• 	 The House passed H.j. Res. 110. providing funding through October 14"': on 
October3td bya vote of 415 to l;.the Senate passed the same measure on October 
51!; hy a vote of 9S to 1. 

• 	 The President signed the Second CR on October 6". 

FY 2001 Interior and Related Agencies Appropriations Act (P.L 106-291): 
• 	 The FY 2001 Interior and Rel~ted Agencies Appropriations bill was signed into 

law by the President on October 11, 2000. 

Third C{lntinuing Resolution: 
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• 	 The House passed H.]. Hes. Ill, providing funding through Octobt?r 20tl
" nn 

October 12111 by rI vote of 407 to 2; the Senate passed the same meaSure on October 
12'" byoyoteof90to1. 

• 	 The President signed the Third CR on October 13d
'. 
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!<llW 

""" ".'" 
10.1XlO 
.$~.soo 

--E_~~ 

~S.7Si} .1 
tl5)8 1<1 

1-JiJ,n5tl 
5.(;..--'(1 

;0 WI 

2bJ,4) tf 

179,SSS! II 

, 

,
, 


H.m 
1l.00> 

""" 


R,;;~ 

('(l.?OO 
!l UUl 
W,l6S 

"I'
0/' 

110.0Il0 

(lXI ~~51 

"'''M 

\00.(.00, 
"'.00> 

""" 

"'.001 

11,OOlV~ 

T<l1A1 DOl SIIII: Cr.....lf 10.61 H5.000 11.4" n,w 25.,'"-8 -14.5'1$""'" 
TOTAL DOl LANDS lECACY ","n, n!JJOO lQ),''" .19.16$ 19'.n~ ."""""" 

Onlilt LAND CONSERY AnON, I'&£SERVATJON. ANO tNR.... STltUCTUlU IMfROvtMENT fROGltAM ,LCt:llf'l 

NPi H.>tOtK P~t'V"!K><\ am 71,011 ,,-'" ...., .."., l'i,,;$4 n.:71> 
QUo( ftLT 1.35,00(1 lOO.OOO t.5,6H 1>s.ooo"."" "'oM !t.t.O)} {f,JA'r)j,CC 0" 0'. """" 1t..0CM.I1 

01, ""M, M, loo.iPi II 100.00:> 100,00):;A,",,!~I "', "" 
TohlOnfatCYllf lO'l,n, Wi'.m !5$,1}l ,"-", "',., !!I,U» l'1.l16 

COMJlS£OTOTAl- LANDS lECACY 
AND O1'liU t~I'I" HJ.,S1' 1(1.011 119.231 MUtt 1,Oll,llll V9.414 ~."'1 

If '''''_"'''',(''''''>1> ",... V1tuo'1d> ___ nen..t"'" WI IWt.1obo....pr4w ......,.,._~~"" 

~I """1Io<t .. lt WJ_ "'''''''__"-_ ,otl~".o.r..- ..""""'....,.,.,. A.1i.", sa I ...... r.uo .1-., 

<I ~~ 1 .... U- ... f,'~ "I tw.>hIc<NPS. 

OJ __"'. no ...___"..:. "-Stn-..~ ............... ' .. "WSI"'c..!l !_NS<.. I......" .. ~ 


fI n tiiOC'~ 1tS~ ............ __• "" ",K T~k>'>1lw<' _100 ........tNO«Y_............-­
li ~lt~O ""'~O.,jW y"", w__ 

,i""'l\M:kolj()Mf<,,_Gt-.~_ 

WI..."""""'l"" ...s....~_ 


II Tdlo "'lllhmdtk>tllt.M~ 1W$l$1SlM)._nI'5.~~ 




FY lOOl MiI\m' I.. WCF Th~m ..~ , O,o-~'(l(j
,t ", n1Q~,..,nd~1 

rv~[I(), 

Th_ 
ih.... ~11 Af9"I'»!i$(!. rmiMI • Rt<j<>«1 HOY't S* .... I* ConltnmUt 

S"llih<lm C.Ii/omi.. 
eLM CA W,!rlffl1~ IC~lfllu*) CA :UOO 

01.'" Ot~l' Mt l!(ud~mdHCr CA 1000 Uill LM 
(lL\1 1'00"",C,uo CA WlQ HOO'" urn 
8LM $.ll\ll R<:1.1. MIS ."oISA CA ',000 lX'XI I.,. 

....n""c;'tgo NWR CA b,1X<:! ,'00) ),(100 
Nf":'"'" ~1r>j,,,,!\1 r"!"Im.:iWl'S c-,,,pllu$l CA 
Nf'S :>,,01,1 ~\I;,...ic.; MI!\$ !'IRA CA "'",,00 ~J'\I 1 :so- U"; 

SlIbh,I.l, ~IMrn ("~Ii!amj. :'AOO 7.0<XI ',000 '," 
l(l"'N M,i"luipt; [HIt. 

F\'YS At<h.lmya :.r.... R I.A :;.0 

fWS C.I!lUnd NWR L< ,ro;) I,'" UiOO 
ms MMldI!IY /llWR (S'YOII rt'f~) L< ,",))0 1000 
p", /'Qn4 Ctl!f'~ NWR AR 1000 ''''' 
Nl'S C",llltJM\rlt NS<Ctt biMd) MS, 11.1»)"11 II ., 

--,-,1'$4'$,,}:ol(lill. lQo_f \is mil. .,.. I"",'''' '''' 
Nt'" jf""Y·~f'" Yo,k Wllf~ 

fWS i:"dw1t\ H fonyth .. ""Nit , Nf 1.(00 !.@rw, Grt.ol$w__plo<l4R Nf 1..000 
~ ul.md C",mp-:e•. WU1!lt,rn N' ;,llOO "" ),000 1000~" NWRtl'w< Lm) 

F'NS W..,U1<11I ~I'\ttr NWR NjJNY '..::«1 1.750 1,00<) 
511bl<R~L Nl-NY W~h'Bhrd "'". 1.15C .,.,. 

nurid. "'fttg.!.l46 
fWS Ar<M C.n N\"tR fL ',000 1J(» ),000 ),000 

rws CrQr.od,! .. l..lu :-'"Wft f1. ", 
flun..la J(!~ ~fuvCnmfl.. "- ,.001 

(!l\(lll4M 1':#1 Cu.. Gru! \',1o't~ 


Huon. and Kty Wt$t Rfl .... gnl 

FWS flnnd.. f'MIltwt i-<WR 


"" 
"­

IN. '0<"5' Duh,,& NWft Cotnpin A. "'" '''''"'" \I....,~ wg Oarl""g.l'lIIl Island. 

I4Illadu PUll ;Q'!uCa~lthtf 


Rthog.tsl' 

fW5 I..lh W.!" R,dll~ NWR f1. 1,(,100pO, 1't11ciJ\ (,I"", NWfl fL 3.200'''''' )­NP.l 6<gCyprt'U Nl'/f>m A. 3,000 3,00) 

NI'S e¥•• gl.",ln· G._In St~lf 01 Fl fL 41.1))) .0.000 niXll 12,(00 

N'" E"trgllo;in. ~lifd A. 9J(1,1 q 
S .. btoliIL 11$" €~''ltwn ..... 24,001 l~.0011 17.200 

Civil W.f hltld!,!" 
NI'S OIKh.m.,wp/Ch~l1~ MotP IN 1.200 1..200,,,,NI'S fINtnd.$bu-!'J'Spouylv_. VA 1,619 1.500 
NI'S c.;~NMf' PA 10,(01) 2JlOO ',"" '.000 
NPS }bfPl'" fm; 1.(lOO "'" 1.000WV 

NI'S --- VA 2JlOO ,"" 1.000 
NI'S MooocacyNB MD 
Nl'S StORG JUvn N'B TN '" ',:;00 " 1.l(lO 

"l'S Vtc~NM1" 
),. !S. ,,, 

SIiMootU. Ovil w.. knltlitl. "" u...o•• ',200 "". ".. 
V Fundllllox:md t!>\J!t foml Ser,.ln IOblll"I.IU$~ 1<> NPS. 


1;11 FUl'dift$IofC.t bf.II\d, MSw""kt '*~ oj IIppropnm ~f11~00nu~. 

•1 NPScvrIft IhiI mww'Ii u.tn addition 10 Ih~Gtar\11O IbitSlilkoi Aorida. 

http:IOblll"I.IU
http:I;,...ic
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F'llOOI 
Thfme 

Bu~&u A<9ui.ihon Pro!ed 51.1e R"9"HI Hou... , Senate Confe~n<f 

Ch'''po'ak. Bay Wat.~htd 
BL~ Potomac Rivn· Douglas POIIII 
NI'S C~M.pf.ke 6.y· HoUy 6<.'Kh Fann 

Subtout ChHapuk. Bay Walfr!he<l 

~'D 
MO 

J.(XX1 dI 

" 
"'''' 
" 0." 

(e... i. and Cl..~ 

BL." (h."n ~f l.,k•• • Lew" & Clark NHT 
BL~l U~r.r MO W,ld & s.:.n;c R,,-p,· 

LC....'lO & Clark Nat I HiSlonc TraIl 

.'IT 
MT 

1,('10") 

"'"FWS 
FWS 
FWS 
NI'S 

noy.r Chutf NWR 
NOl1h Dakota Pralne NWR 
I"'Ml.m Mont~ Complu 
N~, Pen: .. NHP 

Sublol.\l, u ... iII" 0 ....... 

NB 
NO 
MT 
>D 

;~ 

1,500 

',000 

"'00 
11.550 

""0.00) 

,,"00 

'"',M 

',,," 

""orthtm fo,..1 
FWS uk. UmNgtlS NWR 
fWS Rachel C ......,., NWR 
fWS S,lvio COnh NF&.WR 

Subloul, Northem Fo,..1 

NH 
ME 

MA/NH/ 
vr/CN 

',000 
3,000 
0.000 

',000 

"'''' 
0.000 

,.. 
,.soo 
0.500 

'5' 

3,750 

0.500 
',00) 

'5' 

W. 
TOTAL OF THE.\otES , 166.... U.450 

2U"­ """11.3'. 
§l,IOO 

30.~'" 

d! TIl. FY lOOJ Emergo-ncy Supplfftltn..t J""SMd in luIy 200J p<ovld" '2 0 nullion 10' Douglas Poilll_ 

e! Cont • .......:e rqx>rt lAllgu&S' indicat ... that '1.5M 01 th~ funds provodod to C~po'ak. Bay Clt_aY" III SUNtOf)' A,d 

r:>.y bot o$f'd fo, acquisition of Holly B.rach Farm pro~ty III Maryl;and StIllt. rqx>n .llowN;an u!lSp«1H!'d amoun1 

from Ike .am. soun: •. 
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1$ if! Tho"ull,hl 

g ....,: .. oi L~1'>4 ~ho~g.m~oi 

rR$id*l'I\'~ 

~iuiJilion frojt'ct $Il\t Rt'qut$i lIoun Selutt> (qt\fllr,",t' 

BtM TOI~I I'J.OOO 10.600 3",100"',"'"
,'('tu!~rjQn MaNSl'mrm/tJ.:'Id E'<Nngf 


rr()(~~\TI!I :U'XXl ),00) ,,0('() 
 '3:""Er1'm;~nC)' / l:i1ifllilirg Ltoo 100) 1,$00 1$00 

Lil'" It..,n I'le,"'1~ $fo50G :5.',)00 1>,100 "'/¥)() 


I':mig~DI'I LiM IItm Rt~\lUU 
(A WI!<lemes.s \CJwl1uS) CA :4.100 
C~rTUq Plilin N ..tuul Area CA 5.000 
(v,h.! F~l>ttullJi AZ 7\0 150 ;;a 
Ch.lit';(If Ld,.,.. • lewis & Clark i'.'HT MT ',000 
Cn.r.d 5!.a,~£.s.cala.rut' NM \JT 'COO 
Crindt'!«me.. N't I Wild &I xenic IUvt'f O~(


WA 
 "" 
Cun.....isoo Bum AC'EC CO <.000 ',000 :.000 

1 jJra~-Am~an RI'1«atlooCM'lIt'1'lI Vad\lUli 500 
l<:!wu 5.llmoo Rivt( ACEC 10 U100 ?SO 1.000 
No;tt. Pllotlt' Rivt'C W'Y 25" 25" ". 

, 
(It", M1J';udamu liCP CA 1,000 1,000 ?SO 1.000 
PClOlM~ Riv«. Oomgln POinl MD 3.000 1I 

PolreroCree;; CA 23,:00 1.ro> 2.000'''''' '"<' 
Ror,l! Tr«m RMKt. Mt 3.7\.'(1 

$l.n Ptdro &usytwn AZ 3.COO J.® 4J MOO dI 
s..... tJ RmaMllLNSA CA 1,000 ",W 1.<00 I>! 
Sruk" j'ljvt'r Sirtb of Pro('}' NCA 10 1,"" 500 
$OO1M:ounUin 
Vf'P<'r Ariomsu Rw« 1I.u:1n "" U",CO "" 
Upper MO Wild k s.:~ RiVei" ~ &I MY ).<)00 

C[,nk N ..n Hal:UI'lC Tnru 

Upper SaaiUl'lt1'lto I4v,", Acte CA 2.<"" 

l:p~r 5n"kll/SouIh rork Sn"'~ ru..« 1O ',000 1,000''''''' ,,.,
WNt Eugtl'll! W,ltuIds OR 'J50 1/'" tJ" 
WUd SMKly Rivtr/lihJt $.mdy R. OR ',000 

S"bIQtlll, PrtS' Un, U,Ul Afq:"flb ",900 tl.OOO 6:,100"" !,,s~ 

'''tll:uninllil Md:$lllilutlUJ::I 
E) INr~d(l C\lunty (nJdv(' pllmt I't'l!MrVf) CA 5.000 
Ofgil.n MJJW"taIN NM tlXX) :,1XlO 
SiII'dy Riv~f OR 75<) 

lIppetC",b<:~ WA Z.QIXI :1,1100 

5«ticm)49{lJmMut Land Elf:h4ngf) OR ',300 d 
Subtotal. C<W8< Add·On, ',000 H.I)5{l 

Totlll BlM Unt11t'Q'I Prel*"' IS,GOO '.100 )1),100 

a/ 'OwN WOO~Suppl_ta1.P,L !(16,.246, pMSo!d luly l3.lQOO, prQvidn$2.Q million 

for ItqUWtion IIINuiw. 

IL' Compim!:l F«Im.I inV«HmttU. 

(i FUfldJ 00\00t ~I~ IIrttilBLM has (tImplftN an ippraisaJ. \UUlg ~ U'Id f,tlInd"rd g()'Vtmment 14"d 


"PFrm.J ~ Wurt «'0 w~ i:I t(i~ within30d..'f~ of m«1tne:rJ1. 


I1/~oofr· 

tl ~t.Iko<:I~ InComtnl f"n:,."uiOli)49,,,.~ 191!).f tho Joinl Conf~5t~t:tmeni, 




FY ZOOl LWCf 'cmS'tG 
IS i!lll"("",."dll 

Fit" ~nd ~"ildl!'~ Sf,...;, .. 

Pt"jd~nt" 

,\e'luhi:;<:Oll I'l'Oj'~d SI.t, R'9"ttl HOtlst; s*,.,U­ COI'JI'lfn(, 

£W<; ,uhf 1I1,6J1 30,000 4iUOO 6UOO 
(V'l";Vi0n Mdn~gtmtt'll IQ,141 7.500 6.$00 '.500 
tm"'lg~N:Y ":'llHhrdshIFs 2);(lO '" 750 7!Q 
-nhd';mgs HW ·.000 !."OO 
f" h,\FIn" :,000 "" $-~O ''''L,~~ h~m rrowc~ ?·UA5 ;::,;5() J;.ll()() 51),7(;) 

CUulknrs Liuc llfm 8rognl, 
Ard·.... C.lrt ,,"'WR 
Ath :'1<,aOOW5 NWR 

Fe 
NV '.""". "'"' 2.£00 tow 

AW....dler Pn~ Chick~ N'WR IX 1.000 
A..slu'-s WU<:>ds N'Wll TX I."" 
O.lkCJ\5 C.l.nyoni.u>d. N"\\'R TX ••500 1]50 !,7S0­
ffid;;k",,-.tl't" NW8 MD UJOO 500 
!lc:.'erChu~l'.WR >IE "" BUm<l$ Ain'5 NWR 
CM"''''' VallP}' .!IiWR 
CH bland r..Wll 

AZ 
WV 
LA 

t,OCXl 
500 

<.1m 

'.000 
"" 500 

:,500 

:.OCQ.. ..'" 
enne M~..d"w§ NWll MN 500 
Cr-ocodile ..... ~NWR f1. 500 
flvrui.. Key, Rm:gr C()mpiC'~ (!nchx:lH Key 
l:Ifi:r, eru! Whi~ ~,lJld K-e'y WIt$-I 

f1. '."'" 
Rerugf<')i 
F1(>rid~ PUlme-r NWR 
Gnm .\leaOQW1. Compltc. 

FL 
MA 

,., 
31m um 1.1,", '.000 

Crut Sw.lmp NWR Nj 1.000 500 

Hak.dlolu t'<::«:s1 NY>1t HI <.000 l,Q{l(.l .&I 'A1OO 
H.m,Nl"tkNWR CA <00 
I N -Dl!'g" t).)rlmg NWg Ccmp\ex fL ,.tW 
L,'''e Umb.>gog NWR NH/VT 1.000 1.000 :'500 'JOO 
Ldi«! W:.les RldViNWR 
L<?$Ii~ Cil.l"\')'<lfl MVR. 

f1. 
AZ 

2.000
,000 1,;X)() Z,OOO 

Long lsloUl4 N'#R Cvmptt .. , Wert/'wl-im NWR NY l.OOO 1,00) b:1 2.000 
(Fox L .. lr) 
Lou;s.ol/\/I BIOKk I\<!<u Pt~. MMId"J~y 
NWR = UlolYOU T~ unit} 

LC"'fr Ri9 Ct<I.tldo! V~UO!y NWR 
!\11£"k TW~1n NWR 

LA 

"!A 

UIOO 

I.'"
••000 

LtW tJ 'A1OO 

"" 
Mc~p" V .. Uey NWiI 
M'lnlflW"f!~NWR 

N'>rlh D,}j.otl f ..nne NWR 
Nurtl'wrI'! Tallgrua NWR 

NY 
NY 
ND 

tAl"'" 

2.':00,ro 
•.500
,000 

.. 2.000 

'" •.000 
O,m.... For\!"$! NWR Hl ". 
Q(!li<'>fl Ccastal Refuges OR ..,., 
Q:'.~tk Plateall"''WR O!( "" PalmyuAtoD Pac. Imtods ':l>O 1.<lOO I."'" 
t'!lie.m ldand NWR-l.Aou Tnct fl ""'" 3.M 

• f't,t1d om NWR 

Ri>clwI Cuson NWR 
R..1.ppWMock &Nfl' 
AA~bWld.Cornplo 
SUI Oiego NWR 

AR

M' 
VA 
1\1 

CA 

1.000 
3.000 
..<!OO 

50!) 

6.000 

1.000 

3.000 

'.500 

U", 
'.<>00 
I.<!OO 
'.500 
3.000 

StlvtOCOfIti NFWll CT/MAI
NHm 

•.000 urn 750 '" 
Trimly Rivtr NWR: 
Wai!l£U RiVtT NWR 
Welt~MontaN c~ 
\'(hinleky C~ 
wlnapJ<..'WR 

Pttl' Lln.llu" Total 

TX 
mIN! 

MT 
WI 
\VA 

,.000 
2.0c0,,,,, 
""2.000 ...'" 

1.000 

lOO 

2('"
---r7J.oo 

'''''' '.000 

""" 

1.000

.""lOO 

'''''' ".500 

Nol"': fOOlJ\Oln at b~ al.«1HHI pap of fW51wtt, 
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lS i" fb"w:.'"dll 

Prnid.,nl'$ 
R~IiIl~SI HOII~ 

Cao,"uiru[ Ad4;oll$~ 
A!Ch~f,.IJYll""'WR '-' 
6lQ; l1>y N'\VR_ VA ;00 
[hS Muddy NWR MO 1,{OO 1.000 
[Y..lf\ S<'<:ow N\.VR ,\1, 1000 1.000 1.000 
C''f'_wl\!''~1 V.,U<,.,. N\>.R "T I,:~O l)''50 

elM"'" Rl, ..r N,-'R Yl/l SJO 
Cypress ""WI( "IL 
Oakot.i r~I1gr~}~ P(,Wif Prcject ND/SI) ;,I:xJ ;UW "" 
Edwil'\ H rorsyttlf NWR Nl 100<1 1.000 
€miquofl ,,","WR IL I.""Gnat\d flAy NWR At U~ 1.150 
linJt Omy NWR 0" l.OC'(l 111 
Mir\r.e$O.J VllllfY NWR MN. soo 500 
Nfll Smith NWR IA ." 
Ohlo JfJVft' l:;1.."m: NWR lIDWV 500 "" 
!>lllo1<.. RJver ul.m<b N"#R IN .,. aoo 
PI'II'l'lt Hook NWR DE 1JOO IJOO 
$.(WUi ti MrK.i.nr«!y NWR cr 1.000 1.500 • 1>00 
W;«'titmawNWR SC 1000 1.000 

SlIbloht Cons, Add<OM U,950 15,;:00 

11,Il(10 "'". 
ill 1(0,." rmnl \.:1111 


bJ Ff>r Witrb!t£ woods part"~l: muSl bf' l'Mt;:hed on l:{ !l1IS1', 


,I fINS sh..Unmhn.... e;o MG.ur~ rill'\b@d~f\\b w;1hm !!ailfY pt<:>pE'rty rmtltlSeni<ma mu'-lly 

ac~plAbk \and ~wap agre;mwni ~~ CUffWt propWy Woef$ w;trunreNg<!'aod PWS-

Ii! :.to lumb t.m b<l telHMSl >.mill £IS. 1Wt'TJ'll."OIm1 dom.w.l1l\lO!U rf'<1u~h!-d by property 0W'!Wt. 


':1 Cd[VH hlMl<!. .. 


,,. 



FY ZOOllWCF 
'S", Tr.<:>uund,) 

lOt(>'Wo 

!'>I~!i()llill'4rl< Mf"ltf 

Ptuidrn"\ 
M\\111 ~l!i..n rro!«t ::;!~le R~9u",' Ihbs,f S.,,~>t COl'lttrf1'l'. 

NPS Tnt~1 
LJOO "'qul5!1on Ad!lW'li)lr1Itiol'l 
Em{"g-tM:et.!I-!.m!.\.l'Ilp$ 
lnhddirg! 'prm, IQ 1~;,(l; Jr:.d E'lNn,,~S 

H1.t~ 

11.'!<J8 

"'''' 4}lOC 

73,000 

"""",00) 

2.000 

" l7,HI'IW
'_'00
,.ro> 
1.SOC dJ 

70,040 d 
ILSOO 

"'Xl 
2,500 ,. 

:.4'<' Iii"" p'~'w~\$' 127,SW %,500 .10.140 52 iJ..IO 

1.:i:ni!.iW:~ LIm: Bim RtOll~bl1 
\n;.h~ Nr 
,\d.,flU NHP 
l)'8 Cypret6 Nf'/Pr~ 
61M:k c.",y"n at 1M ~I'I NY 

ME 
>fA 
R. 
CO· 

"...."'"l.OO<J 
1.&00 

"" 
.1,000 

100 
HXJO 
tQC(! tJ LlOO V 

C~?f1CooNS MA SOO "" "'" SOO 
Chf!l~pel"'" &'1, flolly ~Mh r,um MO. 2,00,) iI rI 
(IImoo:litnd G~p NHP 
C'.IyMloga V~l!l1y:-;1tA 
O": ..... aN! W"ur Gap NRA 

j(y 

OH 
PAIN} 

'",''''
UX'I) 

1500 
>.<100 

" "1.500 
I,"" 

a...r'~ Lmdirtg NHR WA 250 <SO lJlOO usa 
Ev.rrgjad!1":iA;~rl.. t to S!.«' "f Ft fL .. 7,000 10,000 12.<'00 I~'" 
F,>'dt'ri;:ksbu.tS·5p<ll:SyIvMl!~ !\"MP VA :)jl~ 1.5':0 bI ,.soo 2,500 
C~tlysburg I'.'MJ' 
Grund f.ct<m Nt> 

C""us..nd~NM 

VA 
WY 
CO 

10))0 
10.000•.,., 

;:.000 hi 2.<100 VX'J(} 

Ha"F'" /'!m'r NHP 
Ho!!'.l' of FOR NHS 
!(.!1m31 NP 

wv 
.W 
AK 

~OOO 

<."" 
t500 

,,,,, 2.000 

,\ta..~ssas N& VA 2,00,) 1.00> 1.000 
Martin Lutlwr Kmg,. Jr. NHS 
M()~ve N Pm (1MIudesClltl/u:J) 

GA 
eA 

1.500,., 
M;:mO(acy N5 
.'{u r~ttt' NHP 
PJlu All<) BaldefWkI)\.1iS 

,\10",
TX 

""VI."" 
. 21(; 

" 
riruudt-S NM 
l'!~atl""~Y Pnk 

eA 
MD 

,.roo
,.LIO "" ""$.111 Ri\'('r l:I~y NHP&EroI.~. VI 1.500 

SM,la 1\1[11'\'.;; Mtru. NRA eA MOO V}JOi/ Us<) '.000 
51 ereu NSf< WI lOO 
TirnUOlall E &. H PI'H fL :;5(1 ""Vkk$borg 1'1MP 
Virgm IslAnds NP 

V":lag~un;NP 

WM u; the f'.'olk NHP 
W(,!rIg..II.';!. Eli" ."IF/PtI:J 

P-rts' U"t It~m Rlqu.., 

MS 
VI 

>IN 
CLiAM 
'AK 

I,. 
,= 
1,950 

'".. 
121,$60 26,450 

"" 
J,OOO 

..."" 

"" 
t.m j.I 

J(tW) 
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